ﬁ Harvard Chinatown Citizenship

HEY i B B S A S BT

Chinatown Citizenship is completely staffed by student volunteers,
mostly undergraduates from Harvard, M.1.T., and Wellesley, but also
graduate students and alumni. Our tutors prepare students for the
naturalization exam by reviewing basic English, teaching basic
American history and civics, and practicing conversational skills for the
oral interview. Most volunteers are bilingual in Chinese and English, but
some of our most dedicated tutors speak little or no Chinese. Although
none are professionally-trained teachers, the effectiveness of our student
volunteers is a testament to their enthusiasm and dedication.?

B AR B 5 2 th S G R AL, TR AT SO &
BT IEARN LTI SE, bR 2] SR E, AT
Mk, (1B A, BAE T, SRR g, A
ML A ERGE,  FATTDAT LI E T AR 2 % i 1
PR TSSO, Bl 00 2T A R,

Copyright © 2022 Chinatown Citizenship
All rights reserved.

ISBN-13: 978-1099044359

! Thank you to the following tutors for their contribution to the most recent textbook update: Merrick Cai, Erika Guo, Lily
Nguyen, Amy S. Li, Avalon L. Swanson, Annie R. Wang, Kaitlyn Wang, Stacy S. Wang, Sarah Zhao, and Ruth Zheng. Cover by
Sally Chen ’19.

V6 (last updated 10/10/22)




Table of Contents

Level A: Citizenship English (N£&#3E)
A.1 Basic Grammar (JEAIE )

A.2 Numbers (34 >J)

A.3 Dates ( [ 1)

A.4 Questions (i1 &)

A.5 Verbs (zi])

A.6 Conversational English (J& 2%} %)
A.7 Physical Characteristics (- {Af9£7 1)
A.8 Children (JL %)

A.9 Economic Status (£ 57 1751)

A.10 Immigration History (£ I3 52)
A.11 Before Naturalization Interview (A %% X i)
A.12 Commands (5§55

Level B: N-400 & 50 Questions

B.1 N-400 Verification (£} N-400 )
B.2 50 Questions (50 [1] &)

Level C: U.S. History (EE Fi52)

C.1 Important Facts (Tt 2% k})

C.2 Early History of North America (£ ¥ 51t 75 52)
C.3 Establishment of America (5% [E 2 [ 17 1)
C.4 American Democracy (3£ [H K. )

C.5 Government (E/ff)

C.6 Famous Americans (& % A4)

C.7 Recent History (It 52)

C.8 Current Information (BL{C %k

C.9 Final Review Questions (=2 & ~J)

Reading & Writing Tests (35 5)

Level C: 100 Civics Questions (J7 32 5BUMFS T 100 &&)

C.10 Tips and Tricks (1 fi#t H (15 17)
C.11 American Government (3 [ B )
C.12 American History (5[ JJj )
C.13 Integrated Civics (455 A REHH)

Appendix

X.1 100 Questions Vocabulary (100 [i] i #.17])
X.2 50 Questions Vocabulary (50 [ £ #1.{7])
X.3 Famous Americans (% £ A%7)

o OO OO U1 W W

11
13
14
15
16
18
20
21
21
32

43
43
45
46
48
49
52
54
56
57

58

62
62
63
74
80
84
84
87
88



Level A: Citizenship English (\£E31E)

A.1 Basic Grammar (FEA{E#)

Parts of Speech (i7]3K)
English has many parts of speech. Nouns, verbs, and adjectives are the most basic:
PR AR, 448, Sia M A S i SRR ¢
1. A noun is a person, place, thing, idea. For example: pen, dog, book, U.S., China. £/ 3&
AN, W, R, SUE, g, M, A, EE, hE,
1a. Pronouns take the place of nouns. X% ﬂﬁ*k% o

Pronouns
3 |
R you
fils he
i she
= it
AT we
247 they

1b. Possessive nouns show the relationship between nouns. 44 1a] T 4 ¥4 275 44 18] 2 8] O BT A5
In most cases, they are formed by adding an apostrophe and s (’s) to the noun.? 75 K 2 £ it
~, eAEEEAE AR S ERS R s (') 2R, Examples (f5140):

e The student’s (22/1:11) pencil broke. Z/EHTERT 1,

e The boss’s (:Z 1Y) friend got married (45 15). EH IR IG5 T,

But if the noun is plural and already ends in a s, only an apostrophe needs to be added. {H. 211544
R LA sk, HUREM— S . Examples (140)

e The trees’ leaves (*XT”I ) fell (45) down (T 2K). #f -5 B2k,

e The clothes’ (£ IkI7) colors (Fi () are pretty (1-5). &K ARMIBERIETF.

1c. Quantifiers and Countable vs. Uncountable nouns
Quantifiers are words (if]) or phrases (1) used before nouns to indicate (713) their quantity
(#i).2 They can be used with a countable (7] #5444 17]) and uncountable noun (4~ 1J %% 44 ).

2https://www.grammarly.com/blog/possessive-nouns/

3https://www.myengIishpages.com/site_php_fiIes/grammar-less.on-
quantifiers.php#:~:text=A%20quantifier%20is%20a%20word,both%20countable%20and%20uncountable%20nouns

3


https://www.grammarly.com/blog/possessive-nouns/
https://www.myenglishpages.com/site_php_files/grammar-lesson-quantifiers.php#:~:text=A%20quantifier%20is%20a%20word,both%20countable%20and%20uncountable%20nouns
https://www.myenglishpages.com/site_php_files/grammar-lesson-quantifiers.php#:~:text=A%20quantifier%20is%20a%20word,both%20countable%20and%20uncountable%20nouns

U] S AE A4 ] i DA s B IR el kT . BT T DA W] H A4 ] R w] 04 18] T AE—
o

Countable nouns have a singular and plural form. They can be used with a number, meaning
that they can be counted. 1] %544 18] A7 R EUL XM B EOZ . AT UME 7— ke H, gk
SEVEAT L2, Examples (140):

o 1apple °FX), 2 apples, 3 apples...

e 1 friend (JJ1 %), 2 friends, 3 friends...

Uncountable nouns only have a singular form. They cannot be used with a number, meaning
that they cannot be counted. A~ 1] 4438 S U AU . BATREERME 7 M, Wbt
EAIASBER 2. Examples (7141):

e alot of money %k (not 500 money)

e some juice R1T (not 2 juice)

The table* below shows examples of commonly used quantifiers and whether they can be used
with countable or uncountable nouns or both. L 232 73 & HI ) S a R B A T 45 mT LS T 4

RN AT T EARINNER

Quantifier Meaning (B /&) Countable Noun (FJ#(# | Uncountable Noun (7~ ®] $4#])
)
Little N, -, R X v
Few JLA v X
Some — e v v
Many A4 v X
Much (52 X v
A lot of B4 v v
Lots of 2 v v
Any FAu] v v

2. A verb represents an action or state. For example: have, do, sing, jump, study. )i &/

AR FEORES . 02 A, i, W, BE, S22

3. An adjective describes a noun. For example: big, small, red, short, interesting. I %% 1a] H
KEMizan, me oK, /A, 4, ik, Ak,

4https://lessonsforenglish.com/quantifiers/quantifiers-in-english-and-how-to-use-them/

4


https://lessonsforenglish.com/quantifiers/quantifiers-in-english-and-how-to-use-them/

Rules for writing sentences 5 1) [ ¢
a) Start with a capital letter. 1] K5 7RIk,

Sentence Structure (] T 45#)

b) End with a period (most of the time). 47545 di4y 1 (K 211 i (%)

c) Complete sentences comprise a “subject + predicate.” Predicates give an explanation of
the subject’s action or state. 5¢ %194 47 W (F )BT, BIEXN EESI(FEOR
AW FRLE U, Examples (711) — predicate is underlined. 1577 F 11k,

e Subject + verb: Jack runs (#3).

e Subject + verb + object (F£i&): He throws (#}) the ball (E). ftF5Ek,
e Subject + verb + adjective: | am hungry (i%). Fi% 1.

A.2 Numbers (Bl £ X))

Cardinal/Counting Numbers (Z=%i7])

RBOooo~NoaMLONE

o

one
two
three
four
five
SiX
seven
eight
nine

. ten

%#
=
i
AL
L

Pariaii S
ZEPAN

Ft
29N
oyl
#1

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

first
second
third
fourth
fifth
sixth
seventh
eighth
ninth
tenth

() + th (DL FoABIE)

eleven
twelve
thirteen
fourteen
fifteen
sixteen
seventeen
eighteen
nineteen
twenty

30. thirty

40. forty

50. fifty

60. sixty

70. seventy

80. eighty

90. ninety

100. one hundred
1,000. one thousand
1,000,000. one million

Ordinal Numbers (FF¥tia])

%1 twentieth
=1 thirtieth
Py fortieth
B fiftieth

/51 sixtieth
-1 seventieth
#/\T eightieth
FJL 1 ninetieth
(Bt-45 e — ty) 2% y+ieth



A.3 Dates (H #)

Months (H)
—J]  January tH  July
—H February /\H  August
= March Ju/l September
gy April 7 October
A May -+ November
NH June 1= J1 December
Dates (H )

1. The general order is: Month Date, Year. %52 @ 4 HiI, F4.
2. Use cardinal numbers when saying dates. H 11 %0,
3. Years are generally pronounced in two pairs. 47— 70 P 20152

Examples (#711):

March 24, 1979 (March twenty-fourth, nineteen seventy-nine)
197943 H 24 H

I was born on November 15, 2005 (November fifteenth, two thousand five).
Fehi 4= 1 2005 4 11 11 15 5,

Verbal Exercises (I13k%:>])

1. v =15 16E LI,
I cannot work April thirtieth.

2. iRt LS httaitdl?
What plans do you have for December seventh?

3. A HIE o
My birthday is

A.4 Questions (5] &%)
Question Word Example (%)
Who? i ? Who are you talking to? fR & i i 15 ?




What? {4 ? What are you doing? fR{E 114 ?

When? {i] i ? When will class start? {14 b g4 LR ?

Where? i ! 2 Where is the teacher? £ Jifi /W . 2

Why? M{l4 ? Why weren’t you there yesterday? /R N1 ANE KAE ?

How? /E4 ? How has your family been doing? #RHYR At B4R 2

How many/much? %> ? How many countries (%) have you visited? R 253 J LA E S 2

How much money do you have? /R 45 % V4% 2

How old? %% ? How old is your child? /RI1 £ JL% ?
How long? % /A ? How long have you been waiting? /R4 | % A ?

Question Structure (J7] FR&E#4)

The main difference between the English and Chinese question structure is that for most English
questions, the question word is at or near the beginning. Y& 2 i) £5 R - X HlE T, K%
BOGEAE ) A LAPE R TR T Sk . Examples (f51740) :

e Who is Zhang Ziyi? ¥ |15 & ?

e How have you been recently? {531 JEAKE ?

In English, there are 3 basic question types.> 9t 45 3 i FEA ] @i 2K 71
a) Yes/No: the answer is yes or no. & & /& sl “ %7,
b) Question-word: the answer is information. 25 4 J& 15 &,
¢) Choice (3%#%): the answer is in the question. &5 Z< 7t u] fi H ,

1. Yes/No Questions: the answer is yes or no. & e /& a4, Examples (51401) :
e Do you want help? Yes, | do. /K553 Bhng 2 $ 28,
e Do you have relations with the Communist Party? No, I don’t. /& & A1 72 58 45 9 5%
2w,
2. Question-Word Questions: the answer is information. 2 & 7&15 2., Examples (141) :
e What did she see? A bird. it 5% 1 {14 2 — 5,
e When will we eat dinner? At 7pm. FA 1A Bz R 2 B F 7 55

3. Choice Questions: the answer is in the question. Z & (E [ #E L, Examples (1417) :
e Do you want to watch TV or play a game? Watch TV. /R A BALIE & Brifexk ? & H
%l)[_l_lo
e Will we eat hamburgers or noodles? Noodles. AT R A IR & i 4 2 1145

5https://www.englishclub.com/grammar/questions.htm


https://www.englishclub.com/grammar/questions.htm

Important Phrases (BE4) F)

Please repeat (that). HHEE .
Please speak more slowly. & ¥iMe— 5,
| understand. BRI
| do not understand. R NI=

A.5 Verbs (3ljd])

N 4B KGR —FE” 2 (525 100 AU, R A IR 238 AEAN R 1) 70 - B S AT A
Al ey, 5o, Seseeb ] AN T BRI AR (R I TR AS R 1 AR A R
e EXH, Dy FEWD T e AR KR K R, AT R i A AN IR R

I,

Present tense (— B IAERH)
FRIERAAEBAE IR TR BN, SE B K ANZIIRE.

Qi1 < 2 2 B What does the Constitution do? It sets up the government. (283t 1 {1
LAER 2 BT U RS, X L — I AERS (does Fl sets) , PNOAZEELITY
{F IR R AR,

i, 25 9@ What are two rights in the Declaration of Independence? (&% HH itz &
5 WMRIECH, ) IR A0 — Al (are) , PRON A EMNT S S AR
AR A,

XKL HOER Y, (O —BIAERS,  SEX R AR LX) ¢ e, fRE
BB AREL (fh/hie) &, FEEMN s | XRRELFHEAERZ 100 B 6T
RHIH o

02 55 2 BB )% It sets up the government. 775 set Ji iy s = KA it (E4E %%
B) BB SARR (AASRRAR) B (RO PO —FER )

Past tense (— i 1)
S I n-ed,  FEIE R A AR I TRI BN .

i 2 %5 59 @ Who lived in America before the Europeans arrived?  (KXJH A E 2 Hij &
WEEESERE ?) XEA AN (lived) , KROAHEE A& DRI fEEE, X
LR T

n, 5 62 8 Who wrote the Declaration of Independence? (Jiv. & 5 &S



1 ?) [WRE, XH 7k (wrote & write (93 20, XM AHMEE) o A
NN E S S AT,

Verb Conjugation (3728 47)

B RLZ B AR ? 3B A B R S B, AT AR B AL I R . A K
i, FATTT open (FF) &4 -

open WAL e
H open
PRIRAT open
i/ it/ & opens opened
FAIBAT open

A — KRIGE AN, M, ZATIH 1 WA AR be () Aido () .

At AS IR AR (B LRESEICTZ 1

be do A SUES
829 am do was
PRIRAN] are do were
/i) & is does was did
BATI AT are do were

FERE 2 BATIZ T 1 100 R K ) — BEdm] (B4 29 U5 2R 100 rbisc i SO )

* B AR S G S i B 2R IR L ] XA SR

JFIE g9 ANFRHEEL o = i 751 -1

A

declare ‘541 declared The government declared a national
(%=) emergency (&5 0).
B B AR 42 3R ZOIRES

stop 1 11 stops | stopped the fight.
Podz 1k 1 gb,

sign 2% signs You need to sign the document (¢
F).
PR SRS




veto 5k vetoes He vetoed the bill.

itk L%,
advise ¥ advises My mother advises me.

P R
review H . & reviews You must review the document.
B PR AZIRS &S
live lived I have been living here since | was

born.

P AR L (E AT
arrive #i& arrived She arrived at noon (7).

i R a2 P
adopt 4 ] adopted The organization (2121) has

adopted a new policy (BR).

HAURI T — IO BUK.
happen %/t happened Nothing had happened.

HAdhR KA,
support <7 £F supported My friend supports me.

OIS ES TR
free fiitli freed They freed him from jail (E%R).

{(EXINEIRRTEVINIAR LR = QT B 8
attack % attacked The war began when they attacked.

AT TRE SO R 5 T 08 1
influence &1 influences She influenced my decision (HE).

2 A PRIE
serve $2fit; filz%s | serves Leaders (%15 #) should serve the

people.

G RZN AN RS
appoint {-7; % appointed They have been appointing teachers
B for years.

A1 26 472k — IEAE A fir E W
A :
come 3k comes came come We came for better opportunities.

PATRIE Ty AP
take 77 takes took taken She took me to the party (JXT).

by 252 IR A
fight T4, 4+ | fights fought fought She fought in the battle (/% =}).

Wz -k,
do fit (X% [)éf) | does did done My husband does the chores (4

7).

10




PA RS
have 5 (l1% 0 | has had had I have two cats ().
) BT g S
lead T 40 leads led led They led the country.
AT 40 1 K
write 5 writes wrote written My friend writes books.
LS.
try K&, HAl tries tried tried | tried helping (5 8)) them.
Pl AT,
FoAt 100 B A A HYH AR A
SOV | B ARRERE | SUESAnt| BT
sell & sells sold sold The bakery (Hfit2)5) sells bread (11 t).
TR ) 322 1144
buy 3% buys bought | bought I bought a present (+L4%) for her.
Wasih sk 7 — ALY
eat % eats ate eaten She has eaten two meals (##i4R) today.
Ut 4 KT PR
go 2 goes went gone He went to the grocery store/supermarket (i r7)
to buy fruit (/K2R).
fill 2 T SR

A.6 Conversational English (Z£3C%E)

Self-Introduction & Greetings (B FEA-28H ) f5)

DI 2 Hello/Hi/Hey. 7RI

Good morning. - Eif.  Good afternoon. F/T-4f, Good evening. 11,

55 © Goodbye/Bye. 5 ..

See you later/tomorrow/next week. 55 2:/0H K/ T JE L,

Have a nice day. Wi{RA ELHF 19— K.

Thank you. You too. B, /RibE,

1. A: Hi, mynameis . What’s your name?

B: My nameis . Itis nice to meet you.

R, Bsaroe_ o R Te A ?
T FIE_ o REMEEREIR,

11




2. A: How are you today? R4 KEBAHE?

How are you (doing)? PREALHFE?
B: I am fine, thank you, and you? / I’'m good. PALLE, . ARUE ? 1 FAhf,
3. A: How are you feeling today? R4 RIEGE B AR ?
How are you feeling about this test? PRXIFIZAE R B AR ?
B: | am feeling fine / a bit nervous / excited. POEATYERS | A5 AU TR
4. A: What do you do in your free time? PRAE ZE NI A 4 2
Do you have any hobbies? PRA A 2 R g 2
B: |1 like to read. BT,
I like to cook. PR
I like to watch TV. PR AL
I like to use the internet. Pk B,
I like to travel. P R
I like to sing. PoE R,
| like to exercise. =iz ),
I like to listen to music. P BRI 5 IR
I like to swim. FoFE R o
5. A: Where do you live? PRAAEREL 2
B: | live in Boston/Quincy/Malden/Newton, etc. PAEAE e At / Bt [ HRE
LT
A: Do you like living there? R KR AR T LA 2
B: Yes, it is nice. B, HEET,
No, | want to move. AN, R,
A: Do you live in a house or an apartment? PRAE G5 F I A ?
B: I live in a house. 551
I live in an apartment. B/
A: How long have you lived there? IVRAEI A2 A 1 2

B: | have lived there for ___ (years/months/weeks).  fEHSHAE T (JLAIIE).
| have lived there since ___ (month/date/year). M ULHITHIAE) TR,

Talking About the Weather (iR KX)

6. A: How is the weather today? / What’s the weather like today?
HGRRAEBARE?

B: The weather is great/fine/good/okay/bad/terrible.
RS T 113 W] LA A,
It is sunny/raining/snowing/windy/cloudy.
A Klieg TN B R =

12



8. A:

It is hot/warm/cool/cold. I (5735
It is a bit hot. A
It is a bit cold. HEib.

Transportation (3Z3i8)

How did you come/get here today? 144 K/EAREFR ?
| came by FoAk Kt

subway 4k / bus 22 3LVCEE [ car ¥4 [ bike H AT 4

| took the R T o
subway 3k / bus 22 2LVA4E [ train KR

| took a BT T o
bus ALV [ taxi H LG

| drove here. FXIFZE3K11,
| biked here. $5 117 4-KI1.
| walked here. F A2 B3R 11,

Which one? (for bus) W—5 2 (AILAF)
Which line? (for subway) — Mk—2& 2 (Hu%k)
Bus number <number>. FIE<HT>,

Blue/red/orange/green line.  W5/4L/FS /4R 4K,

How long did it take? FEZ SN

<Number> minutes/hours. <% 5->7 81/ N,
- Was there traffic? HEAHIEL ?

No. / Yes. BhH. | H,

A.7 Physical Characteristics (& {ARI4F1E)

Questions About Your Physical Characteristics (3T 5 &5 R AiE R 5] 7R)

1. Question: How tall are you? / What is your height?
7] R4 & ?

13



Answer: | am <number> feet, <number> inches tall.
B BTSN, <BUsiEE,
(0 198 R =30.48 JH K 5 1 9t~ =254 JiK)

. Question: How much do you weigh? / What is your weight?
o] @ URA % ?

Answer: | weigh <number> pounds.
& <>,
(£ : 1% =0.4536 T )

. Question: What color are your eyes?
] ¢ URICI R I S AT A B 2

Answer: My eyes are brown/black.
%ot BIRE 2 /RO,

. Question: What color is your hair?

0] 2 AR SK A e T A BT 2

Answer: My hair is black/gray/white/brown.
Bt B SRR OERE [ IR ] 1 ARG

A.8 Children (JL%)

Questions About Your Children (3545 L £/ 7] i)

. Question: How many children do you have?
7 AR LA T ?

Answer: | have <number> child/children.
B BA<BUTSEA | BT

. Question: What is his/her name? What are their names?

LTI L

Answer: His/Her name is <name>. / Their names are <names>.
Bl /S BT T E< AT,

Note: The above two questions may be asked together.
TR L PR th Ve — S ]

14



3. Question: What is his/her date of birth? / What are their dates of birth?
Question: When was he/she born? / When were they born?

o 2 A0/ db /(BT Al B AR 2

Answer: His/Her date of birth is <date>. / Their dates of birth are <dates>.

Zeoo Al / fb / fRATI AR HOE<H >,

4. Question: What is his/her age? / What are their ages?

Question: How old is he/she? / How old are they?

LI WA WA (X (NE 2N

Answer: He/She is <number> years old. / They are <numbers> years old.

ool /A< >SS T,

A.9 Economic Status (R 1E )

Questions About Your Economic Status (3<% 2 515 (5 6] &)

1. A: How do you support yourself?
B: My children support me.
I am on welfare.
| have a job.
I have savings.

2. A: Do you have a job?
Do you work?
Are you employed?
B: Yes, | have ajob. l am a
No, I am retired. In China, | was a

No, I am unemployed. | am looking for
ajobasa
A: What do you do at your job?
What do you do as a
(e.g. factory worker)?
B: Atmy job, I

3. A: Do you pay rent?
B: Yes, | do pay rent. /No, | do not pay rent.
A: How much is rent each month?
B: I pay __ dollars in rent each month.

15

PRA=GE Bl o IR LK 2
LT 1 LR
PAT A

A LIE,

FHBE,

PrAT TAFN 2

PRAGAE TAENS 2

R4 57 JE g 2

H. e (BRAE)

WA, FORIKT ., fEdEmR R, Ik
LA R A o

A T, BAEk J7 AN
TAF,

PRUAFETAT A 2

PRIEN—%_ W) 1), &T

M2 ?

539

PRAS P AL 2

i, FHMNIM, FEA.
AWML ?

_ Kk



4, A:

B:

5 A:

Are you on government welfare?
Do you receive food stamps?
Yes/No.

Do you pay your taxes ?
Do you file a tax return every year ?

B: Yes, | do pay my taxes. | file a tax

6. A:
B

return every year. / No, | do not pay

my taxes.

Do you owe any taxes that are overdue?
. Yes, | owe overdue taxes. / No, | do not

owe any taxes that are overdue.

PRoE T 5 B A 2
PREEE W 5 2
Z/1E,

IR 2

PRBFAFE AR ALY 2

sell), EAZH ERFERBL 115,
PR

PRGN 2
ey, WERB |, BB,

A.10 Immigration History (B &%)

Questions About Your Immigration History (& %8 B F 52 5 8] #R)

4, A:

B:

5 A:
B:

6. A: Who helped you fill out your N-400 application?

B:

7. A:

: What is your social security number?
: My social security number is <XXX-XX-XXXX>.

: When did you become a permanent resident

of the United States?

: | became a permanent resident on <date>.

: How long have you been a permanent resident?
. | have been a permanent resident

for <number> years.

Have you traveled outside of the United States
since becoming a permanent resident?
Have you left the country
since you came to America?
Yes/No.

Why did you travel outside the United States?
| traveled outside the United States for
vacation / to see my family.

Who helped you complete your N-400?
My friend/son/daughter, etc. __ helped me fill
out my application.

Have you had any additional children since you

16

PRIV 2322 22 SR S T4 ?
T it 2 2 42 5 S XXX -XX-XXX> o

PR(TIF A SR RS B 2

HeAe< HUI> 1N 52 B R A s R
PR A A AT 1 2
HOH T<HT>FHIAATER T .
PRI 7 AT B2 S o e 2

PR 52 B DR [ 2

H /A,

PRI ST SEE 2
WRESTFEE Dy [kl /o8 TEREH A

YEFEVRIEN N-400 ?
WEF VRS N-400 ?
WA LT 1 ) LB FRIERY,

22 N-400 DAJE ik S8 2% 1 2



turned in/submitted/filed your N-400?

B: Yes/No. LNAS S
8. A: Have you committed a crime since you fR=2 N-400 LA A2t JEng 2

turned in/submitted/filed your N-400?

B: Yes/No.

9. A: Have you taken any additional trips

B:

10. A:

11. A

12. A:

13. A:

14. A:

15. A:

outside of the United States since you
turned in/submitted/filed your N-400?
Yes/No.

Have you moved since you
turned in/submitted/filed your N-400?
Yes/No.

Who sponsored you to come to the U.S.?
My son/daughter/wife/husband, etc.

Where did you enter the United States?
In Boston/Los Angeles/Newark, etc.

Why did you decide to come to the U.S.?
Why did you want to come to America?
To be with my family.

To get a better education.

For my children.

To have a better life.

For freedom.

To find work.

Do you miss anything about China?
I miss my family.

I miss my friends.

I miss the food.

No, | do not miss anything.

Why do you want to be an American citizen?
| want to be an American citizen because |
want .

to vote.

to travel with a U.S. passport.

to obtain federal government jobs.

to get social security benefits.

17

BA.

R22 N-400 LA S5 Hia g 2

1 EAH.
fR5E N-400 LA S st 5 2
1 EH.

SEUERH PRRR L H 1Y 2
LT/ LU ) 21 1k

PRAEIR LA 2
FEP A/ WAL L AL ]

RA A PR FH 2
R A KRS E 2
DIEE UNEIL
TSI
NI T,

N 1A TR AR
N T HE .

e LAF,

IR A E {4 2
EE N,

AT

A b EDREEE,
frafb i,

VSN SIUNCSESE
AL EFEN S EE

e,
LEESIESEANEYRi
1380 H BUF TAF,
N TR 2RSS



To sponsor my family to come to America. N7 BT R AR EE,

16. A: Do you like living in America? PREE R AE FE E N 2
B: Yes, I like it here. B o
A: Why do you like living in America? PR 2 AR E 2
B: I like living in America because . HE LB NN
the air is good. 22
the education is good. HH BRI
the water is good. KBRS
| like the freedom. P X L H
the food is good. XL LYz,

A.11 Before Naturalization Interview (AZ&EE X))

Questions Before the Naturalization Interview (A £EE R B a8 : ARUERIF TS ?)

1. A: Why are you here? R4 2
What is your reason for being here? RN T AR AR ?
Do you know what you are doing here? PRFEVR AT 2R 2
B: | am here to take my citizenship test. Pook®E B AFEE W,
2. A: Did anyone come with you? HEA NFRE ?
Did you come with family? PRIEASTERINR A ?
B: No, | came by myself. B, BHCk,
Yes, | came with my son/daughter/wife/ X, WAL/ L/ S/
husband/friend. .. A A R,
A: Did you come by yourself? PRI 1 R 2
Did you come alone? PRIE—A AR 2
B: Yes, | did. TEo
No, | came with my son/daughter/wife/ A, BRI/ L =T
husband/friend. .. LNy e P SiON
3. A: Do you have your appointment notice? PRAT AR S A S 1 2
Can | see your appointment notice? BB — MRIEEE 1 2
B: Yes. It
4. A: What time is your appointment? PRAIHT T AT 2 B T 2
What time is your interview? PRI IE AT 2 I AT 2
B: Itisat (e.g. 9:45). FA_
5. A: Have you been waiting for a long time? PREE 1AL A 2
B: Yes/No. e [ "H.

18



A: How long have you been waiting here?

W

~
@ >

w

10. A:

11. A

12. A

B:

I have been waiting for ___ minutes/___ hours.

Did you bring a lawyer/an attorney with you?
No.

Did you bring your documents?
Yes.

Which documents did you bring with you?
I brought my ID card/social security card,
passport, green card, appointment notice, etc.

Is this your first or second time taking the test?
This is my first time.
This is my second time.

: Why didn’t you pass the test the first time?

I couldn’t speak/read/write English.

I didn’t pass the speaking/reading/writing part.

Have you studied English?

Have you taken an English class?

Yes, | took an English class at Harvard.
Yes, | studied Englishat .

: How did you study for this test?

I took a citizenship class at Harvard.

: Do you know how to read English well?

Do you know how to write English well?
Do you know how to speak English well?
Can you read/write/speak English?

Yes.

13. A: How are you feeling today?

How are you feeling about this test?

B: I am feeling fine / a bit nervous / excited.

14. A: Are you prepared to take this test?

B

15. A

B:

2 Yes.

. Are you ready?

Are you ready to begin/start/take this test?
YES!

19

SN

BET b )
PRAFAEITR 10 2
KA.

PRUEFFAT o1 2

i
PRatisk 1A AGEf: ?

s Ty T kil 242 k. 37

2 S TP SIS R LN

XIEIRE— I TE 5 K E R 2
XA — K
KRR K,
PREE— TN A Bemid ?
U A2 /5 ) B,
P ABILUE /5 B

R i e e 2
PR bk e s g 2
FAEE B E2eid,
A =30

PR BRI A B R
FRAEIE AT |28 B A B,

PRI I 2

PRI S5 A3l 2

PRI YA 2
Rt /5 [ e ?
fef1%x.

R4 RIESE B AR ?
PRIFIXAZ AR B AR 2
B HELS | A7 RV 5K A

PR Rl A5 17 7 2
T,

e I g ?
I IT IS g 2
SN



A.12 Commands (}§5%)

1
2
3
4
5.
6
7
8
9

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

. Turn left/right. Take a left/right.

Go down the hall/hallway.

Go down the hall/hallway on the/your left/right.
Go around the corner.

He/She can’t come with you.

Please wait right here.

Please sit down and wait.

. Please have a seat.

Please go up to window two and put your letter there.

Go with that woman/lady/man/gentleman.
Please follow me to room

Come with me to room ____

Go down to number

Tell me the answer.

That’s wrong/incorrect. Please try again.
What? / Pardon? / Come again? / Excuse me? /

Can you repeat that? / Can you say that again?

20

e [ 4%,
X A E A,
AR A

1ED; 4%,
/it ASRE AR K o

T AEIX LA

AR AR,

THAE T,

TH 25 2 5 7 H 2RIV m NS
WA L1 [ ek
THRAH_
IR

=
HE_ T,

ARG

o

| S
T
=z
£

PR T, iR —
FORE B AIE SRR
TR R ER .,



evel B: N-400 & 50 Questions

B.1 N-400 Verification (2%t N-400 )

Part 1: Information About Your Eligibility (A £&2&4F)

Vocabulary (5.i7])
lawful permanent resident

spouse i

Questions (Ja] &%)

GHARAEE, Figg k&

Q: Have you been a lawful permanent resident
for the last five years?
A: Yes, | have.

RIS R 5 AR B AR TR R?

Q: Have you been a lawful permanent resident
and have been living with a spouse who is a
U.S. citizen in the past three years?

A: No, | have not.

;i 25 3 AFE A kA JE R FFAITE L
SR B A3 (02
P AR (R E IR )

Q: Are you applying for qualifying military
service?
A: No, | am not.

R R T 1 1 2
B AR (LR A E )

Q: How long have you been a permanent
resident of the U.S.?
A: Since :

DR KA E A 1?2
Ze H<H ISR CAM).

Q: When did you get your permanent
resident card?
A:lgotiton .

R AR R ER 52
Zr < H W>5).

Q: You got your permanent resident card on
?

A: Yes.

Re< H WI>ZE S F2
Xt

Q: Have you ever served in the U.S.
military?
A: No, I haven’t.

in): PRZ i SEE vy 4G ?
e BKRA.

21




Part 2a: Your Name (FBiE A #E4£4)

Vocabulary (5.1])

family name / last name a8
given name / first name %
middle name h
full name el
permanent resident card / alien registration card / green card S
legally [T ] 5
Questions (f&] &)

Q: What is your (full legal) name? o) PRI (L E ) 4 fH A2

A: My name is . Z A< BN, S,

Q: Your name is , correct? ml: PR < R4, 1>, K2

A: Yes. ol

Q: How do you spell your name? Al AR 44 T B APE?

Ex: J-I-N-T-A-O H-U. {4 J-1-N-T-A-O H-U.

Q: What is your family / last name? [ URIGEAT A2

A: My family / last name is e k<3 e,

Q: Is your family / last name ? s AR <22 (v i > o

A: Yes. B Xt

Q: What is your given / first name? ial: R WA A2

A: My given / first name is . B <K B>

Q: Is your given / first name ? ml: PRGN < 44> g2

A: Yes. Zr R

Q: What is your middle name? i AR e 4 A 42

A: | do not have a middle name. e B 4.

Q: What name appears on your permanent W): JREEF IS ST A2

resident card? {%: Jintao Hu

Ex: Jintao Hu

Q: Have you ever used any other name? W) A B it e 442

A: Yes, | have used Ay < R s,

A: No, | have not. B A

Q: Would you like to legally change your ) A/RAE v Bl O 4 1 2

name? &

Q: Do you want to change your name?

22




Part 2b: Information About You (N AfE E.)

Vocabulary (i)

social security number it 22 4 deaf =

date of birth A H I blind 5]

birthday A= H (AR impaired Hia(r)
nationality (] impairment #5145 (%1)
marital status TR AR disabled FHIE ()
accommodations =7 5 i disability B35 (49)

Questions (&)

Q: What is your social security number?
Ex: It is 123-45-6789.

TR A R e o= (k4
il & 123-45-67809.

Q: What is your birthday? ) AR H e 4 B2
Q: When is your date of birth? B B HE< H >,
Q: When were you born?

A: My birthday is :

Q: Which country are you from? 7] VR MBI 26 5K 2
Q: Where are you from? W) s AR MR B Ske?

Q V\:]h_at is your country of birth? Wl R A S 2
A: China. s .

Q: What is your nationality? ) PR FE A2

A: 1 am Chinese. VSNEClES N

Part 3: Accommodations for Individuals With Disabilities and/or Impairments

(B RIS A E O R B2 BY)
Vocabulary (5.i#):
special accomodations TR S )
disability/impairment BRI BE,
deaf 7o 5 AN
blind HHMW
Questions (Ja] &%)

Q: Do you need any special accommodations?
A: Yes, | do. / No, | do not.

Q: Are you requesting an accommodation

23




because of your disabilities and/or impairments? | 2k 35 1?2

A: No./ Yes. AT I%E/j

If you answer "Yes," you may need to answer Zzn%%‘ [ e, R AR g [ LA R
the questions below. ) 1] 55

Q: Are you deaf or hard of hearing? ] AR IE MR IR T )52 40 ?
A: Yes, I am./No, | am not. VSN

Q: Are you blind or have low vision? ml: ROEH AL R
A: Yes, | am./No, | am not. B R

Q: Do you have another disability or ia: AR AT Ho A v 5 e ol B pE g 2
impairment? B A IR,

A: Yes, | do. / No, | do not. l: Fo T AR

Ex: I need a wheelchair.

Part 4: Information to Contact You (BEREHIE E)

Vocabulary (i)

daytime telephone number  F1 K1Y HIE S
work telephone number TAF IG5
evening telephone number R _F- ) B {5535
mobile telephone number 3] LG5 B
email address HAL 1~ W b il

Questions (Ja]%)

Q: What is your daytime telephone number ?

Ex: My daytime phone number is (617) 555- 2622.

] R E R BT S AESE T4 ?
Bl F i K AT SR A (617) 555-2622.

Q: What is your work telephone number ?
Ex: My work phone number is (123) 456-789

[ AR TAF IR S e (T4 2
Bl B TAE L1550 (123) 456-789.

Q: What is your evening telephone number ?
Ex: My evening telephone number is

[ PRHE L ISR 4 2
f1l: HM F i) LT N

Q: What is your mobile telephone number ?
Ex: My mobile telephone number is

] YRS B R SRS e T4 2
pil: FA% BRI S S

Q: What is your email address ?
Ex: My email address is hello@gmail.com.

L] =1 e /N
;- {41k 7 hello@gmail.com.

24




Part 5: Information About Your Residence (E{EFTE B.)

Vocabulary (5.1])

physical address SEBRHuHE

street number (EPEE TR

street name (5

apartment (apt) ~NE

dates of residence JE A H

zip code HIS 52 &
Questions (Ja] &)

suite (ste) B

city or town AR
county B

state I

mailing address 38 TR hE

Q: What is your current physical address?
Ex: My current physical address is

PRIRAE P B HE AT 4 2
HHUAE 9P PR bl 2 :

L=TF
)

A: | have lived at , and | currently live at

Q: What is your current mailing address? I RBP4 2
Ex: My current mailing address is 9 BRI TR R

Q: You live at ? Al ARAEAE<{FEhE>?

A:Yes. 2 (17 5 FESEAT ) %

A:No, I liveat g R, FAEAE<FE B S,
Q: Where do you live? o] AR AEAERR L2

A: | live at K B feE<E LBk,

Q: How long have you lived there? A RAET A% A 12

A: | have lived there for B PAET AL 1 < K],
Q: When did you move there? ) 2 PIRAT 22 B Al i 281) TS FL 2

Q: At what time did you first move there? 5 Bt < IS B B HL.

A: 1 moved there on

Q: Where have you lived in the past five years? | ju]: {iid 25 704F R AEE AT L4 )52
A: | have lived in , , and e B Ar <t >, <>, Fi<ykiti> 4 il (O

Ta] in fig SR e K )
Ze Bt <M iib>, AR <M hl>, (A at o
S AR HE)

Q: Are these all the places you have lived in the
last five years?
A: Yes, they are.

] JXEESE AR TLAFE AR BT A5 () 2

SO

Q: Have you lived in any other locations these
last five years?
A: No, | have not.

] AR TR RS A e )52

A,

25




Part 6: Information About Your Parents (& f}HE B.)

Vocabulary (5.1])

parents hE
mother REE
father ALoR
Questions (J&]&)
Q: Were your parents married before your 18th | Ju]: #8194 R M3 (218 18 % 2 B A AE S5 55 1R
birthday? A2
A: Yes. / No. A N
Q: Is your mother a U.S. citizen? i) R PSR T [ A N
A: No. K ANE.
Q: Is your father a U.S. citizen? I : JR ) A0 5 2 55 [ 24 g ?
A: No. A N

Part 7: Biographic Information (8124 &)

Vocabulary (5iA])

biographic ~ f%ic
gender YER (93, 1)
ethnicity IOl (B PE2r; b 1 s JEPRBESE, F7 T %)
race i
hair color R
eye color IR R 7
Questions (Ja] &%)
Q: What is your ethnicity? ] AR KA A?
A: Not Hispanic or Latino. 2 JEM TS Bl hr T,
Q: What is your race? ] R A e S A2
A: Asian. IR PN
Q: What is your height? o]: VR A 2552
Q: How tall are you? ) FeHr e 5 e N9 <)
Ex: Tam 5’ 9> (i&: “five nine”). Gl S 6 N

Ex: | am 6 feet.

Q: What is your weight?
Q: How much do you weigh?
Ex: I weigh 120 pounds.

") A % 2
{71 Fery (R HE 120 15,

26




Q: What is your eye color?
Ex: My eyes are brown / black.

i) ARG S A B E?
5 FHE ARG S e / SR (e

Q: What color is your hair?
Ex: My hair is black / gray / white.
Ex: I am bald.

) ARk KA B E?
Bl TSk R | K | (.,
il B FEThl.

Part 8: Information About Your Employment and Schools You Attended

(5 BB R BE R A )
Vocabulary (5.iA])
employer Je& &
employment TAF

occupation / profession / job  HR»

Sentence Structure Patterns (B ZE4) F451))

| worked at <H.{7> from <FF 45 [A]> to <&f 4
I ] >

Ex: I worked at CVS from June 1997 to January
2001.

EAN ) 1 Tk,
#1: 1997 F19 75 H £ 2001 19— H {E CVS
TAE.

I have worked at <H.{\7.> since < [A]>.
Ex: | have worked at CVS since 2001.

B ke, A LAfE,
1 H 2001 k2, HA/E CVS L.

Questions (Ja]&X)

Q: Have you worked in the last five years?
A: Yes, | have. / No, I have not.

W] AR LA N TR S ?
e TR 1A,

Q: Are you (currently) employed?
A:Yes, I am./No, | am not.

i R(ILAE) A T2
EHL A,

Q: What is / was your occupation?
Q: What do / did you do?

A: | am/was a(n) :

Ex: | am a teacher.

Ex: | am a secretary.

Ex: I was a doctor.

o) PROGERME (A2
2 BB e <BRME>.
B FoEE .

B Pt .

B: Fooe L.

Q: Where do you work?
Q: Who is your employer?
Q: Who do you work for?
A: | work at .

o] URAEMR S TAF?
s VR JE o 1
] : VRS HE T IE?

o PAr <AL TAF.

Q: How long did you work there?

o] ARIEFS . LAES A 12

27




A: | worked at for

o WAr<BANTIS TAF [ <2 A>.

Q: What were the dates of employment?
Q: When did you work there?
A: | worked there from to

LRI CAE R A2
L RGBT AR AT T AR ?
Zen B A< H IS TEE < H 10>,

EERE=S

Q: Could you please list your employers during

the past five years?
Q: For whom have you worked for these last

five years?
A: My employers during the past five years
were , , and

] ARBE S R 74 N BT A 1 202

] AR LA HUAR A T AFid?

F AN I A <A, <HL (7>, Fli<
N>,

]

Q: Is this list of employers complete?
A:Yes, itis.

CREBEARIT AR ES T oRk?
.

Q: Did you attend any school in the last five
years?
A: Yes, 1did. / No, I didn’t.

li]: AR5 R A PR LI ] 2 R 2
Zeo bl ik il

Q: What types of schools did you attend?
A: | attended

Ex: | attended trade school.

Ex: | attended college.

[ETRE A b et ks
PSR

B B BB 22 R
3: e Fit At

Q: Did you attend school part time or full time?

A: T haven’t attended school.
A: | attended school part time.
A | attended school full time.

] RE e ER F2Eih s 4R A2
% A Bt

B PORER

P e A =

Part 9: Time Outside the United States (B 3£ [8])

Vocabulary (5iA])

total il
spend (Eas]
trip JRAT
outside of E<BE>4t

lawful permanent resident

Sentence Structure Patterns (&4 T-4514)

recent 3T
date H 10
left EIF
return I [E]

THRARATEE, Figk k&

I went to <M B> for <% A >.
Ex: I went to Hong Kong for three months.

P T<HF > <A >,
Bl WL THFEE AL

28




Questions (Ji}&)

Q: How many total days did you spend outside lcﬂ frit 25 5 NI SEE 3 % K2

of the United States during the last 5 years? B < KB K

A: days.

Q: How many trips of 24 hours or longer have | [i]: (1% 9 &k AR B5) 7] 5 4R 4 45 %70

you taken outside of the United States during
the last 5 years (since becoming a Lawful
Permanent Resident)?

A: trips.

REFFEE 24 /)N B DL 2
B < KB> K.

Q: When was your most recent trip?

7] AR dog 0 H R A4 I e

A: It was from to A < H W>F< {1 >,

Q: When did you leave the United States for the | ji]: (2 I [&if9 ) 1) B A ARSE AT 4 B 25 1 52
trip? EELioK

A: 1 lefton e Bt < H S EM.

Q: When did you return to the United States s (B2 LI i) /) T RIS (1 B 3 [m] 56
from the trip? ESTEON

A: I returned on 2 J < 1> [ 3k .

Q: Which country did you travel to? W] (42 B8 RER S T R HL?

A: 1 went to K T <[ HFE >,

Q: Did you travel to any other countries during | ji: (#2 /@) & IR R 250 3 i [ 5 g2
this time? If so, where? A,

A: No, | did not. g FRET HA

A: Yes, | did. | went to Japan. & '

Q: Did the trip last 6 months or more? o): (B2 1) Bt 6 N H g

A: No, it did not. / Yes, it did. KA. A,

Q: For how many days wereyouin __ ? a): IRAE<[E K> 1T %42

A days. B <KHE>K.

Part 10: Information About Your Marital History (5 3<% 8 8618 J 52)

Vocabulary (H.iA])

marriage g
marital status VRN
spouse TS
wife N
husband Jet

29




Questions (J&] )

Q: Have you ever been married? [ : AR 2 act s e 2

A: Yes, | have. / No, | have not. B GENE | g

Q: Are you married? i) AR LS ?

A: Yes, I am./ No, | am not. %t AN,

Q: How many times have you been married? ERESZ eIV e/ iy

Ex: Once. / Twice. / Three times. I AV =Y e

Q: Have you ever had an annulled marriage? 7 s AR B IS T S B B A e 2
A: No, | have not. / Yes, | have. A A,

Q: What is the name of your spouse? A) s YRR 44 T A2

Q: What is your husband’s / wife’s name? R G D N OE A L AR,
Ex: My wife’s name is Ziyi Zhang. B Foftg A A 44 =

Q: Is your husband’s / wife’s name ? 6] PRI | AR A Foe< 44, It>ng?
A:Yes, itis. KT

Q: What is his/her date of birth? v R/ A HOEA T A2
Q: When is his/her birthday? %: 1979 4E 2 F1 9 H.

Ex: February 9, 1979.

Q: When did you marry him/her? v AR 2 Bl TR0l 25 19 12
Ex: August 2, 1999. f51: 1999 4% 8 J] 2 H.

Q: What is his/her current address? L R S EE b e §

Ex: 12 Harvard Street, Cambridge, il i 4 SIAF S AT 12 2
Massachusetts.

Q: Is he/she a U.S. citizen? [ - fthn /e 5 [ 2 R P ?

A: No. / Yes. N | Y.

Q: What is his/her immigration status? ] AR S KSZE TR AT A2
Ex: She is a permanent resident. il b ok A B

Ex: He isa U.S. citizen. Bl {2 AR

Q: What is his/her country of citizenship? e s b/t RS [ R A R ?
Ex: China. il H [,

Q: When did he/she become a U.S. citizen? LR (L0 X N N R NGO E S ES
Ex: June 13, 2005. f#1: 2005 - 6 H 13 H.

Q: Have you ever been divorced? M AR S I S 2

A: No, | have not. / Yes, | have. AT Bt

30




Part 11: Information About Your Children (X% T894 %k

Vocabulary (E.i])
child, children %1

Questions (&)

Q: How many children do you have?
Ex: 1 child.
Ex: 5 children.

n): R4 2 F-1c?
F: 14,
#il: 5 4.

Q: What is his/her full name?
Q: What are their full names?
Ex: Jackie Chan.

ETRR TR VAT O e s s
Bl R

Q: When was he/she born?
Q: When were they born?
Ex: April 7, 1954.

[/ e/ AT T AT B 1 2 2
{5: 1954 44 H 7 H.

Q: What country was he/she born in?
Q: What country were they born in?
Ex: China

I o U/t /b AT T AR LA 2
Pz vp .

Q: What is his/her current address?
Q: What are their current addresses?
Ex: 12 Harvard Street, Cambridge,
Massachusetts.

5] AR/ ABA T A (B4
;i & S s b 12 5.

Q: Where does he/she live?
Q: Where do they live?
Ex: Cambridge, Massachusetts.

e s s/ /AR AT T I AE (3 L2 E 2
B Wi & SR,

Q: What is your child's relationship to you?
Ex: Biological child/stepchild/legally adopted
child/etc.

] AR5 AR AT T 2R R e A2
Bll: 2R T2 14k T Lo | R T ] AR

Q: Do you have any children not listed here?
A: No, I do not.

] RA AR LR EAIWIRY - 2005 ?
Fo Bl Ttk T

31




B.2 50 Questions (50 7] B&)

Part 11: 50 Questions (50 JA] £5)

Sentence Structure Patterns (54 T-4514)

Q: Have you (ever) ? W IRAEEA it?

A: No, | have not. o e A

Q: Did you (ever) ? ) ARATWEA ?

A: No, | did not. K A

Q: Do you believe ? ] ARUR R IRAE ?

A: Yes, | do. Z RIS,

Q: Do you support _____ ? ] AR ANy ?

A: Yes, | do. Ze B FE

Q: If the law requires it, are you willing to ) QAR LA ER, RS g9
? % B

A: Yes, | am.

Q: Are you willing to ? A R ng?

A: Yes, | am. 7 PR

Appropriate Follow-Up Responses (& X #beh), AFEHEE R Why? BBHE)

¥ #ix EHHE B
| am not a citizen yet. SRR b S E S /NI BN 1-3

It is our duty to pay taxes. BRI FAT0 X% 6,7

| never joined one. FNB AL A 9

| am opposed to it. P IR et )57 %X A 10, 11

It is against the law. X T NS E . 6,7,8, 11,12, 30-32
| committed no crime. M KEATILE TR 22-28

It is not right. XTI RN. 30

| am here legally. Tl F A = A k. 33-36

I love freedom and democracy. | Fi#vz B 5K . 45

I am loyal to the United States. | F&Xf 55 [E /& LD Y. 46-50

32




Questions (Ji}&)

i) K5 gz B3] HEEE
1. Have you ever claimed to be a | /R )t I & AN FEE L | claim F R | am not a
U.S. citizen? feo citizen 2k citizen yet.
2. Have you ever registered to | {/R/E EE AR AT LML HL | register 151 I am not a
vote in any Federal, State, or ity vote = citizen yet.
local election in the United Federal I
2 o
States? election %%
3. Have you ever voted inany | f/R7E 25 [E A V% A P it 222 | am not a
Federal, State, or local election citizen yet.
in the United States?
4. A. Do you now have, or did A RILAEEE DARi e &4 | title of nobility
you ever have, a hereditary title | £ i [ 54k RIS e % | ok
or an order of nobility in any R foreign #+E MY
foreign country? inherited 4k %
B. WUERARIBIZTE, fEARIT) | titles Sk#g
B. If you answered "Yes," are you . N, L e
willing to give up any inherited UH{EEHU:' 1/J‘EE_’%E\‘W ordgr_s mjif N
titles or orders of nobility that you | T (EIIRAESE A&k | nobility S3kRZ
have in a foreign country at your | %72l il %52
naturalization ceremony?
5. Have you ever been declared | f/Rf &% &g & Fr N | declared legally
legally incompetent, or been TCRE BN HE PR A/ R s Bz | Incompetent
confined to a mental ) (BRSSP
institution? AE: EE TR S A
P B CRRE
mental institution
K s o
6. Do you owe any overdue PR R F5ing 2 owe X It is against
Federal, State, or local taxes? tax Bl the law. Itis
overdue iFij 7y | ourdutyto
pay taxes.
7. A. Have you ever not filed a | A. FT M A 7k A8 B LA Permanent Resident | It is against
Federal, State, or local tax K, MR R AR RL? B A AR the law. Itis
return since you became a file FM(F52), 52 our duty to
Permanent Resident? B. WERARINIZEIE, RAET | file a tax return $iz | PaY taxes.

B. If you answered “Yes,” did
you consider yourself to be a
“non-U.S. resident”?

W HE IR E g R

i
non-U.S. resident
JECRA) i KR

33




8. Have you called yourself a H MARISCA K A JE B LA, | non-U.S. resident It is against
“non-U.S. resident” on a PRAEIRRE 25 & a5 A RR | FFORA) B R the law.
Federal, State, or local tax return Syf 2
since you became a Permanent
Resident?
9. A. Have you ever been a A. JRAEEE B 45 | member B R | never
member of, involved in, or in WA SN T44, %  |associated &y | joined one.
any way associated with any IR, SRR AT R? organization ZHZR
organization, association, fund, foundation 42
foundation, party, club, society | B, 1 B4k 0] 258, i H2 (it o £
or similar group in the United | 1y 1= e gy s fas g 7 & party Lk
States or in any other location in |, i) uﬂ“%% B R A additional LRLLY
the world? evidence iF#E
EEW, F R R S Hr
B. If you answered “Yes,” (AUNIEIEES
provide the information below. If
you need more space, attach the
names of the other group(s) on
an additional sheet(s) of paper
and provide any evidence to
support your answer.
10. Have you ever been a RS AL N4 | Communist Party I am
member of, or in any way (G e & M HE) ke | e opposed to
associated (either directly or Communism it.
indirectly) with: INE S EpE W
. totalitarian %%
A. The Communist Party? B. ki terrorist 245> 7
o )
B. Any other totalitarian party" C. Ui 5 AL B 2
C. A terrorist organization?
11. Have you ever advocated PRt (4288 % (a2 Hh) | advocate I am
(either directly or indirectly) the | 5t 5 b B3k (T o] B 2 AR5 opposed to
overthrow of any government overthrow iz it.
by force or violence? force; violence It is against
7 the law.
12. Have you ever persecuted PRAT (1642 B [R] $2 1) persecute H5E It is against
(either directly or indirectly) any | & &y Fh fe /o2 2 H A Hi/ the law.

person because of race, religion,
national origin, membership in a
particular social group, or
political opinion?

2NN S )= e S 1
FEAR A ARG ?

13. Between March 23, 1933 and
May 8, 1945, did you work for
or associate in any way (either

7£ 1933 4F 3 H 23 H %
1945 % 5 H 8 H HW[a], R

Nazi 49
Germany {#[#

34




directly or indirectly) with:

A. The Nazi government of
Germany?

B. Any government in any area
(1) occupied by, (2) allied with,
or (3) established with the help
of the it»Nazi government of
Germany?

C. Any German, Nazi, or S.S.
military unit, paramilitary unit,
self-defense unit, vigilante unit,
citizen unit, police unit,
government agency or office,
extermination camp,
concentration camp, prisoner of
war camp, prison, labor camp, or
transit camp?

oy (E 2 8CE 0] $2) ML
NLAE:

A. TEEGPHBON TAF?

B. R (ol o 5 [
1) TEE G BT 3 X
B2

C. (T FEE, gykyol ¥ Ir
Haé$f>’}\ HEFE AN, A1
HAA R BHEIK, AR
éﬂé ey A, BUFA
/,\, KAE, LrpE, R
E, WK, 57 #T, BE I
B 1 5 M ?

paramilitary
7 =5

self-defense H
vigilante F[A][](k
extermination K4
concentration £t
transit 15}, hig

14. Were you ever involved in
any way with any of the
following:

A. Genocide?

B. Torture?

C. Killing, or trying to kill
someone?

D. Badly hurting, or trying
to hurt, a person on
purpose?

E. Forcing, or trying to
force, someone to have

k6 65 B LA R (7

A.

B. Ef¥?

C. R, Bk
P YN

D. iy,
RPNy
A?

E. oHGH, Si& e
A T B

B
IR

—

any kind of sexual 2
contact or relations? F 7F}t%j\M$ﬁ’%
F. Not letting someone A
practice his or her
religion?
15. Were you ever a member of, | f54% SO FES
or did you ever serve in, help, or | - % ﬁjJ R LN
otherwise participate in, any of it ‘FQH/A
the following groups:
ZEEIHAMD
A. Military unit? A Zi;;ﬁ o
B. Paramilitary unit? (a jj{g%$§éﬂ 7
17 2,

group of people who act
like a military group but

35




®m

are not part of the
official military)
Police unit?
Self-defense unit?

Vigilante unit? (a group
of people who act like the
police, but are not part
of the official police)
Rebel group?

Guerrilla group? (a
group of people who use
weapons against or
otherwise physically
attack the military,
police, government, or
other people)

Militia? (an army of
people, not part of the
official military)
Insurgent organization?
(a group that uses
weapons and fights
against a government)

ZEFA)?
C. "Ly 412

a8 =

D. HIEAHZ?

E. WBLYgEFre (— 8
MNTRHRESS,
A& FFASIE IR A
%%)?

F. BAHIR?

G. riBh (—HEAH
B ES BT Bl
ZERN, g, BT
F HAt A)?

H. KJt (FBA, HE
ANTEIERZEPL)?

L RE (— MRS
SRS BRI 2H.27)?

16. Were you ever a worker,
volunteer, or soldier, or did you
otherwise ever serve in any of
the following:

A.
B.
C.

Prison or jail?

Prison camp?
Detention facility? (a
place where people are
forced to stay)

Labor camp? (a place
where people are forced
to work)

Any other place where
people were forced to
stay?

PRoe e PA T 4231
TAEN G, RS, B
N, B A R %%

A IBBR?

B. #f7E?

C. WRIFT (—MMEA
B RF AT 1 H )2

D. ¥ (— ANk A
B 55 1 7 )?

E. s& L1k Assa
A 52

17. Were you ever a part of any
group, or did you ever help any
group, unit, or organization that
used a weapon against any
person, or threatened to do so?

PRI A AT ] {0 RS
R 5 ST ] N 585 By
MR R, HENE
TR (i 35 1)) 2

36




A. If you answered “Yes,” when
you were part of this group, or
when you helped this group, did
yOou ever use a weapon against
another person?

B. If you answered “Yes,” when
you were part of this group, or
when you helped this group, did
you ever tell another person that
you would use a weapon against
that person?

A. TSRARIDVE IS, MR
XAHL 5 701, AR
15 ek 28 ok 5 X i AT v
AN?

B. W RARIBIE &, MR

XANH LU 35 i, R
S ISUR NN E A Elve
S KA R ?

18. Did you ever sell, give, or
provide weapons to any person,
or help another person sell, give,
or provide weapons to any
person?

A. If you answered "Yes," did
you know that this person was
going to use the weapons against
another person?

B. If you answered "Yes," did
you know that this person was
going to sell or give the weapons
to someone who was ist-going to
use them against another person?

et sz, 453, o
FAR UL AT A, 2
HH I IABNE, 4, 50K
PP A A (T A2

A, IRARIEVE S, ARG
GBI AN N E R Es )
X h— A~ A2

B. W HARIBIE IE, IRE S
HEBEIX AN N2 3Leli &4 1R
BSLE oA 5 Ab— ANl
FH RS BT 865 055 N2

19. Did you ever receive any
type of military, paramilitary (a
group of people who act like a
military group but are not part
of the official military), or
weapons training?

PRIE R $ S AT )
T, MEFEF (AT N
FRELFEBAHIE I AR IR
FBN), B mER I ZR?

20. Did you ever recruit (ask),
enlist (sign up), conscript
(require), or use any person
under age 15 to serve in or help

PROET 5L (BE ), A
ffe (#A4), AL AL (3
BERI), B8 AL 156 %

VNN & a )
an armed force or group? AR 40
21. Did you ever use any person | f/R &5 & H i {7 15 % LA
under age 15 to do anything that | Fyy A Sk (n] 35 By &

helped or supported people in
combat?

SCEREAAN?

37




22. Have you ever committed, VRIS 505, s &350 I committed
assisted in committing, or MR, B 2R IE, SR, no crime.
attempted to commit, a crime or TR v AT PR 0 33
offense for which you were not jf?ﬁ')
arrested? '
23. Have you ever been arrested, | {5 & 5 KT (o] )5 [N #% (T-{n] | official Py id | committed
cited, or detained by any law PE A G (RS A (T k% no crime.
enforcement officer (including FT A5 R R B 82 L 2 M)
any and all immigration officials | .y ., . . . s
or the U.S. Armed Forces) for f—i—*ﬁﬁ}? B, 805 Bty
any reason? o
24. Have you ever been charged | /R /& &8 FE #5001, 2230E | committed
with committing, attempting to | 51 &y % b J2 JR? no crime.
commit, or assisting in
committing a crime or offense?
25. Have you ever been PR 5 2 9 ) 7E A J1E? | committed
convicted of a crime or offense? no crime.
26. Have you ever been placed in | {2 75 &2 4l 4b DL G 18 | committed
an alternative sentencing or a S MR (M no crime.
rehabilitative program (e.g., LR, o PRl HE
diversion, deferred prosecution, |, 4 oy
withheld adjudication, deferred '
adjudication)?
27. A. Have you ever received a | A. {R7e 5 # Pk 22 2% | suspended sentence | I committed
suspended sentence, been (EURE? o) no crime.
placed on probation, or been probation ZZJFI¥i
paroled? B. WIARIIESE, R | parole {EFE
B. If “Yes,” have you completed | 22 JFI 2 {ERE 115
the probation or parole?
28. A. Have you ever been in jail | A. {RJ& 53t 5k jail, prison Wi%k | committed
or prison? no crime.
B. If you answered “Yes,” how B Zztli”%{/’?%,i, IRAE R
long were you in jail or prison? PRELEE T2 A
29. If you answered “Yes” to PRI — =% —+/\ |additional iy
Item Numpers 23-28, complete | ri[o] % <) 2 iEE5E LT | evidence FHE
the following table. If you need VSR VRS SEFEH 407 | arrested 4%l
more space, use an addItional | ey sy a0 (T | cited Hfi R
sheet(s) of paper and provide any AT L7 H AR T 1 | detained A 40150
evidence to support your answer. | |/~~~ RS Y. 1| detaine S
If you answered “No” to all Item Eﬁéggﬂ“?fﬂ#ﬂﬂf\iﬁ charged #%fi5#%
Numbers 23-28, go to Item (Ol AN B EEEER)ZE — | outcome 450
Number 30. . disposition Ak

file $2H (AYF)

38




A. Why were you arrested, A. TRAMTHERE, /&
cited, detained, or i, s e ?
charged?

B. Date arrested, cited, B. {R#ERE LR, 41
detained, or charged. BB R [ ]

(mm/da/yyyy) C. URffl 4t Ik

C. Where were you e e
arrested, cited, detained B, IR TE?
or charged? (City, State, (il N, )

Country) D. i, /& EidEE

D. Outcome or disposition (&5 2
of the arrest, citation,
detention, or charge (no
charges filed, charges
dismissed, jail,
probation, etc.)

30. Have you ever: MRS 15 25 drunkard X% It is not right

A. Been a habitual A, BN prostitute ﬁ_r%'rfﬁ'i ?r?glzgjmﬂ
drunkard? B. fiUlHl? procure = 3% |

B. Been a prostitute, or C E')iﬁ’) illegal _drugs,
procured anyone for D. ﬁHqLII‘ETJ 5oL narcotics # i
prostitution? . o enter i A, A¥E

C. Sold or smuggled SIS (IBTEN?  iegally it
controlled substances, E. N3 H NI gamble I
. P g H T
illegal drugs, or IEEANTESE PN support your
narcotics? 57 dependents 5% T

D. Been married to more FoOB RN, 80 |, :
than one person at the . UM A S
same timg? ?Qp{iﬁ/\% alimony W77 9%

E. Married someone in l: " misrepresentation
order to obtain an G. ik ANSE BRI
immigration benefit? H. BAHBEWIETE Ik

F. Helped anyone to enter, SR IEFR B2
or try to enter, the United I EH AT AN SR BR
States illegally? S E R A

G. Gambled illegally or L2
received income from
illegal gambling?

H. Failed to support your

dependents or to pay
alimony?

Made any
misrepresentation to
obtain any public benefit
in the United States?

39




31. Have you ever given any PRIE AN 2 E B B e | false ANSE(1Y It is against
U.S. Government official(s) any | g3 (T (af 452, #kVES A5 il | fraudulent 3% VERy | the law.
Information or documentation | ya: g, (= g3 sl 57 -2 misleading 7519,
that was false, fraudulent, or TIPS e
misleading?
32. Have you ever lied to any VRTINS A S K, B4 | lie B, Hiihe It is against
U.S. Government official to gain | 7¢ 2 & Jy i 9% Big Flif | official 1 & the law.
entry or admission into the | s (5 iy 1y R8I HE? | gain M i
United States or to gain entry, admission
immigration benefits while in ks '
the United States? o .

immigration

benefits J& T EE &

EEI e A1
33. Have you ever been PRIE T A LA DR H 322 removed, excluded, |l am here
removed, excluded, or deported 5 35/5X | legally.
deported from the United % (i)
States?
34. Have you ever been ordered | {75t 4% iy 55 H 352 ordered #% i 5 | am here
removed, excluded, or deported legally.
from the United States?
35. Have you ever been placed | fRJ& &t & 4% o T 9% 5% | be placed in I am here
in removal, exclusion, BIIFL R 2 th? W oE T legally.
rescission, or deportation proceedings
proceedings? PR
36. Are removal, exclusion, R e mahTo7 A %% | pending I am here
rescission, or deportation R th B T ok et s s | AR AR legally.

proceedings (including
administratively closed
proceedings) currently pending
against you?

(5 (T b 25 s
IAFET)?

37. Have you ever served in the
U.S. Armed Forces?

serve (%)
U.S. Armed Forces
e [ B 2E I A ZE RN

38. A. Are you currently a
member of the U.S. Armed
Forces?

B. If you answered “ Yes”, are
you scheduled to deploy
overseas, including to a vessel,
within the next 3 months?

B. MRARINIE &, IRIE S
THRIAE G i = AN H s
BT, AT E TN
7 B N ) 22m T H?

member 417
scheduled it%l)
deploy 0%

vessel szim T H (4
Fafm, A, KAL, K E
TRHLATTEAR)
station 4L

40




C. If you answered “Yes”, are
you currently stationed
overseas?

CANRARIIZE 2, ARIAT I
MRS

39. Have you ever been court-
martialed, administratively
separated, or disciplined, or
have you received an other than
honorable discharge, while in
the U.S. Armed Forces?

PROE T e ZE i e W A
WS 5 16 b 15 5 A A,
FARAE T E R A%
ISR U iy 13?

court-martialed

B ZE F L
administratively
T A T U
separated #%5 #
disciplined #%7E
honorable €1y
discharge (ff) 4

40. Have you ever been
discharged from training or
service in the U.S. Armed Forces
because you were an alien?

PRIE T NRA 7+ Ly 473 111
WA £ 52 B 22 BRI 2R el
e

training ll%:
alien 7+ A, 4+
fr I

41. Have you ever left the United
States to avoid being drafted in
the U.S. Armed Forces?

PR 75 Ry st e 4% 17 2
H 2

avoid ke, B
drafted #% (i)t
fE4E

42. Have you ever applied for
any kind of exemption from
military service in the U.S.
Armed Forces?

PROET g I S e 52

exemption ($4) .

bR CEH IR A X
%)

43. Have you ever deserted
from the U.S. Armed Forces?

(8

et BT I S FE A2

desert #I7F, &7

44. A. Are you a male who lived
in the United States at any time
between your 18th and 26th
birthdays? (This does not include
living in the United States as a
lawful nonimmigrant.)

B. If you answered “Yes,” when
did you register for the
Selective Service? Provide the
information below.

C. If you answered “Yes,” but
you did not register with the
Selective Service System and
you are:

1. Still under 26 years of age,
you must register before you

A RIERE T 18 %
F) 26 % 1A 76 I E R (i
M2 (X FEALAG A1k
R AR R E M IER L)

B. W GARIIZ S, fRITES
R P A SR T2
HAELL TG A,

C. MRAREIE e, A% A

IR AE A, A
i

1. 98k INT 26 %7, (2470

SeEM e s BN I,
FIETE DL B Rk PETEAE

P 2, 8

register {1/t
Selective Service
IR AE S
il

naturalization
(+E ARY) 1B
statement Lk

status G177, R

41




apply for naturalization, and
complete the Selective Service
information above; OR

2. Now 26 to 31 years of age, but
you did not register with the
Selective Service, you must
attach a statement explaining
why you did not register, and a
status information letter from
the Selective Service.

2. WAt 26 £ 31 % HI A
R ARG IS, R
A I — A el iR R oy
(B AT TEME, FFBE I —A>eh
MePEVE AT A 5G] 4
(GO EEg VN EFSNER LD

45. Do you support the fR7 R %2 55 B | Constitution 2875 |1 love
Constitution and form of WF T2 A2 form & freedom and
government of the United democracy.
States?
46. Do you understand the full IS e e ey R S Oath of Allegiance |1 am loyal to
Oath of Allegiance to the s = the U.S.
United States?
47. Are you willing to take the | f/RJ& 3 J i R 6 [ ? | willing 25 | am loyal to
full Oath of Allegiance to the the U.S.
United States? I am willing
to do so.
48. If the law requires it, are AR, 11\75 RN | require R | am loyal to
you willing to bear arms on T s B bear arms #itoe | the U.S.
behalf of the United States? on behalf of I am willing
HT o AR to doso.
49. If the law requires it, are you | Ay 25k, R & 15 & & i | noncombatant | am loyal to
willing to perform IR PRS2 IEE R the U.S.
noncombatant services in the I am willing
U.S. Armed Forces? to do so.
50. If the law requires it, are you | Zimys A 255k, R & 7 & 5 i | work of national I am loyal to
willing to perform work of g B/jEIETJI%g? importance the U.S.
national importance under TEFEERY T/E | 1am willing
civilian direction? civilian T to do so.

direction {5/~

42




Level C: U.S. History (& Jj7 52)

C.1 Important Facts (EE% ¥}

Lesson (F#)): Geography (H¥E)

FEAEAL MR rhlal 5 s RA7 O L, SRR SCE UM SEE P iR S K
PR, RO RVETE, S VE VY LT 5 9 T3 L) e S [ e A R 2 9]

1. The Pacific Ocean is on the West Coast of the United States. =% [E 1 /8 ¥} & i AR TS EE
2. The Atlantic Ocean is on the East Coast of the United States. 5% [E (1) 4 ifj f& S K PHEE .

3. The two longest rivers in the U.S. are the Mississippi River and the Missouri River. % /G /G
Hee] 5 % 75 BT 5 [ e R g R 2% 4T

PRy X e S AL PN S, B 7 50NN, SEEIEA —Lt)E i, Hrh
FER B 5.

4. The capital of the U.S. is Washington, D.C. 3 [H 14 % Ji- He B iR [X
5. The capital of Massachusetts is Boston. Jifi 2 17 ) &3 8.
6. One U.S. territory is Guam. EE 1 —MEHEXR .

7. The Statue of Liberty is in New York Harbor. B B 20 (7 L8k,

States that border Canada include 1 i 5= A #2521y M AL 55
New York ZH %1

Washington # B |

Alaska B £7 107 b N

Maine 4ii[A M

States that border Mexico include 1% P4 = #2521 AL 45
California JnAlig Je ¥ 1

Arizona I AT

Texas & v W1

43



Lesson (F#): Symbols of America (3£ EBY S AE)

< [ [ ery 13 252 SUR G e Wy 13 AU RS, 1y 50 iU J2 GRS [ 50 M. e
[ ) A4 B < B o e ok, L RpT] e sk it 5 [ [ fEr

8. The American flag has 13 stripes to recognize the 13 original colonies. 3¢ & & /1) 13 4k
KB E I W) 13 N FE R

9. The flag has 50 stars because there are 50 states. [E it 45 50 & K A 50 A,

10. The national anthem is called “The Star-Spangled Banner.” 5 & E#k 1 4 Fr e B 2% HE
ZH”,

Lesson (F#4): National U.S. Holidays (B & H)

New Year’s Day H4E

Martin Luther ng Jr. Day Y Ik 4 & H
Presidents’ Day = 4t H

Memorial Day % [

Independence Day 2417 H

Labor Day 55 .75

Columbus Day #1&47 H

Veterans Day ;B % AT

Thanksgiving & B3

Christmas X

MOz H(ER)EFEEEREEWTTH 2 — 5 8% 7 4 Hgt e EE S AN & H
Fofbry 6 B B B H W8S, BT, BT SR,
11. We celebrate Independence Day on July 4th. 24117 A 4 B KMz H .

Review Questions/Homework (5 > [al B /{E ML)

ICLIES RS

1. What do the 13 stripes on the flag stand for? 5% [F [ it = 13 2£ 5201042

2. What ocean is on the east coast of the United States? =5 [E % ¥ 55 & BN AT E?

3. What is the name of the national anthem? = [& [& &k} {14 ?

44



4. What did Martin Luther King, Jr. do? & J B #8445 1 11472

5. Name one state that borders Mexico. 2 H 5 84 SF Y — AN M,

6. Name one state that borders Canada. i 25 H 5 &8 K EEEE T — AN Mo

C.2 Early History of North America (EWF %)

Lesson (##1): Early History of North America (EWH 51 J75)

FERRINA RS T Se it i Rz f,  SENE A RAE G s 4 7 15,000 245, SS9l IR (E
RAEL %, Hrh O S sk,

1. Native Americans (American Indians) lived in America before the Europeans arrived.
LEWRIN A BIIL 211,  FEPNBAE RAEAESE U

2. The Cherokee and Sioux are two Native American tribes. Y% JER/0 75 & £ I 5 B9 R
NS
] DB%O

BRANAA- T L AT A A RS T 1607 4, 5 Rl I35 B 20 i A 4 3 JE 0 N A N7 D 2
—A & T E R R

3. Virginia was the first English colony. 2 JEV Mg o5 [ 25— AN i B .,

FEERHEENT e, TR AT 2SSO FRGR N INONIX SR e 857, SR
2 FEAT LIGIGE A

4. Africans were taken to America and sold as slaves. FEUN ABE 45 E) LN G EDCR HE,

AL R, SEE AR AL TN TN 13 MR, KA B I R B SE 2y 1B R B
mHb. SFEM. f@5Fila. BkEEaE,

5. By the mid-1700s, Great Britain had 13 colonies in America. +/\ g e, o5 [ 4 b 58
N 7 13 AN .

6. The colonists came to America for freedom. fii %8 1 H sk 315 H

45



£ 1763 47, L@ AL A L RE R A 5 Fr G R i e DA K A VR 0 [ ZE A
AR R b3 1B i T A RS e e [ [ 2 HL A R AREK, IR FATIA X L BRI
AR, IR NG, AT,

7. The colonists fought the British because of high taxes. i FBi A s, R & 5 E 7L,

8. There were no representatives from the colonies in the British Parliament. Jji F& 3 7£ ¢ [
2= WA,

Review Questions/Homework (& 2] o] i /{E ML)

LB CEa

1. Name one American Indian tribe in the United States. 2% H—A> S5 [E FI 28 22510

2. What is one reason colonists came to America? fifi )&% Sk EEH 1 — AP 24 2

3. Who lived in America before the Europeans arrived? FX#H A £ 2 i & (£ L H ?

4. What group of people was taken to America and sold as slaves? ¥ 26 A @5 1) 55 [E Ff H 4%
R SE ?

5. Why did the colonists fight the British? 5 [ % N 14 5 e [ A ST ?

C.3 Establishment of America (2EEZE Ji %)

Lesson (3 #4): Establishment of America (£ EHEE [ 5)

1776 -7 A 4 1, UM AATREE CEEMNE ) o @Sl Aphid 2=
ETES, B i S EDR A SRR IO

1. The Declaration of Independence was adopted on July 4th, 1776. (EEMN.E5) T
1776 47 J1 4 Himid,

2. Thomas Jefferson wrote the Declaration of Independence. #1517 - A 2L Je AT & 5 HIME
Ho

3. Itdeclared our independence from Great Britain. ‘& ‘& 15 H A I KA FI BN,

46



FEUNTFIOI 13 A [ At BEHBAR B 1 A A A B i ) 13 AN AT E S e AR T
PREE LU AR <A fns . FBE SRS R AUA,

4. The Declaration of Independence said that everyone had the right to “life, liberty, and the
pursuit of happiness.” 37 5 5 Fh il AN NS AT <. B . FEER 1R,

(CGeEMYES) Bl 2)h, %IZEJ_EZ%LT:JQ?TW {1783 4F, & LF 2 ARG}
LU, R R ZIRGMAT, TribeHemeiiue 56 F 2 — T8 M E A2

5. George Washington was the first president of the United States and the Father of Our
Country. 7715 - SRS 3¢ FE R 28— 1 S G A 42

=4, FEEARET H 4 HERDURNT B (EK).,
6. Independence Day is on July 4th. i\~ H7E7 J1 4 H,

13 Original Colonies (13 4> 1%# FE #b)

Connecticut J%3 5K v M New York Z1£ !

Delaware $47. 4 M| North Carolina Jt+ % K44 /N
Georgia 16 )M Pennsylvania 3% 4 1 JE M
Maryland Z 512 J{| Rhode Island %' £ 5 1
Massachusetts Jii /1| South Carolina F 2 kgh N
New Hampshire 1224 {1/ M Virginia 47 )& 7N

New Jersey #7135 V4 i

Review Questions/Homework (5 > Jal B /{EML)

‘EI:‘A -y I_?k VoA
1)@%9&&%5 & %o

1. Who wrote the Declaration of Independence? (FEEMN'EH 5) JEWEEN ?

2. When was the Declaration of Independence adopted? (Jh 75 5 ) J&fl AR B@EE M) ?

3. There were 13 original states. Name three. —J£47 13 /N R, 1525 H =4,

4. Who is the “Father of Our Country”? %/ & 42 ?

47



5. When do we celebrate Independence Day? £ 1114 B 5 it fiaz H 2

C.4 American Democracy (EEE¥)

Lesson (Z#): Important Historical Documents (B Z /) 7 52 XX 4)

CEEZEE) 11787 g, Je S E <l oK i s kA,

1. The Constitution is “the supreme law of the land.” Z8& & E M B R x=mk i,
2. The Constitution was adopted in 1787. Z8¥: - 1787 43,

CEEZEL) &3 EEEZ ARV RN (KA & 2 e XA W R i
) o ZEPSE B HEN BUF AT AR A RIS ABCRINIE . S8Em0eE — 1 5 R E I
RIS, A4, TSNS 5 AT KIS BER BN, BT (GAR
) ARRAZBUA SRS,

3. The Constitution was written at the Constitutional Convention. 28 & 7 | 28 <13 A
1o

4. The Constitution sets up the government. & 837 BURF 45 .

5. The first three words of the Constitution are: “We the people.” 28111 il — i) J ERAT]
(AA&E) AR,

N T BT AI NS R i S E 5E i, ez, Lympe RO RIE [ LK e ok
IREEEE RS T CBRIBIR) .

6. One of the writers of the Federalist Papers was John Jay. (BEFE®) (F& 2 — 48K
£,

KEZEE 34 27 TUEIE % BIERIIFH e BTk, 2B — &R aatifi oA 5¢ F H
R#EEASwAM. SEB . Fxad. ks b M BOF3E R B b,

7. There are 27 amendments. — 345 27 BEIEZE.
8. Amendments add changes to the Constitution. & [ 41 {F H & g SR EE .

9. The first amendment says that everyone has the right to freedom of speech and freedom of

religion. 28— (&1L Znm T A L E E X H A SR B B ANIEEE B,

48



SELEIT T 10 TUE IR ZEPFRON B 15587, ek - FIRLE A4 s B IR 2 A v
o U 18 DI AR IS, RRARH MR e 5, RN Tk,

10. The first ten amendments are called the Bill of Rights. §ij 10 T & [ W FR N BFIEEZE .,

11. Citizens over 18 can vote. 4% 18 FHIARRE,

C.5 Government (B fF)

Lesson (Z#4): System of Government (3£ E BT A H])

TR R E BT 2B AR 32, b ikl (H=) © g (B4) © 54
LT (B .

1. The government consists of Congress, the President, and the Courts. EEEfF HES. &
Gi. S¥EBRAH L

FENZETT (E2) hZ B AR B 4li, SRR I E NI AR,
ZWBE AT 100 (220, RPN, (EIWRA.

2. The legislative branch is Congress. Y3387 /& H 4,

3. Itis made up of the Senate and the House of Representatives. ‘& H1Zi3 e R BE 4
o

4. A Senator represents all people of the state. XSS EHBTEMNBFTE AR,

5. The Senate has 100 Senators total. We elect a Senator for 6 years. Z i ¢34 100 {72.Z1X
1. PATEMZ WA ] 6 4

pi

ARUWBE AT 435 (AR 5, RN AREE R 1t A B RoE, I RHEAE A PR, B 5t
T R AT

6. The House has 435 voting members. We elect a U.S. Representative for 2 years. A b
435 FZ AR B AT AR 53 (10 2 4R

7. The Congress makes federal laws. [E <> EBCFBLEAE .
FEBGMFITEGTT T, RPN 11 3 TSRk § B S i LR, &
Gt =Fg, " LELR T RO AR A e

49



8. The President is in charge of the executive branch. B 4t451 SATBEBIT .
9. We elect the President in November for 4 years. A/ 175 11 A k2%, (T 4 48,

10. He/she is the Commander-in-Chief of the military, signs bills to become laws, and vetoes

bills. fli/ih & =ZFEGM, R EZEFHRATGENF K ILER,

11. If the President can no longer serve, the Vice President is in charge. 7 /& 2 Gt N e EER,
BRGNS,

12. If both the President and Vice President cannot serve, the Speaker of the House is in charge.
IS B G M gl SE R B S REATER, AXBE AR BE S BN S St

SGINEA 15 sy, Hh sy T, ik SaElEg. WEES extagt
Seth

13. The Cabinet advises the President. P /&%t s g H &L,

14. Two Cabinet-level positions are the Secretary of Labor and the Secretary of State. P [&HR
frrh L AN S T AR R K

AT IR S e B Be A IR o RRET T A ST R R e AL A, R RS,
RIE—THEAE G %

15. The judicial branch is made up of the Supreme Court. BJ¥EEEB] & B A B m B Ba A4 1l
R

16. There are 9 Supreme Court Justices, with Chief Justice John Roberts in charge. =345 9 fir
fe e BB KT, BUAER) B KT A8 eZ A3k .

17. The judicial branch reviews laws. #5511 BB,

18. The highest court in the United States is the Supreme Court. B & & E: B2 it 55 E i s 2
(OR-S TR

19. Checks and balances stop one branch of government from becoming too powerful. “Z3
b 1T — BUM 70 2 2855 T

BASBUF A58 PIIARIBOI WIS AR, SR, AL ZEBN. 4RgE%2). 75— 7, JHE
WERTRA B E LA T, e iRy, feffh g e,

50



20. One power of the federal government is the power to print money. 5% B A 1O BRI~
—EE

21. One power of the states is the power to provide schooling and education. /& Fr il 119
BRI — ERBEFERHE .

Checks and Balances (94 & 1)

e —

s N

( ) C )
\ // K\ /’/
\ = \.\‘ ‘//
Review Questions/Homework (& > Jal B/{ENV)
THHEESEE,

1. We elect a president for how many years? FAI 132819 MG AT 107 ) L4E 2

2. What are the three parts of government? B )i 4 W —= A5 ?

3. Who is in charge of the executive branch? #4551 7517 2

4. The House of Representatives has how many voting members? £l Pe 4 % AN 7 2

5. Who does a U.S. Senator represent? 5% [EZ il 718 K ik ?

6. What are two Cabinet-level positions? P & B Hrh A& 114 ?

I

7. What is the highest court in the United States? 3% &l i i Ik Be & H 4 ?

51



8. What stops one branch from becoming too powerful? {1485 14T — B 7 S i 7ok ?

C.6 Famous Americans (F% A#)

Lesson (FH#4): Famous Americans (F% A7)

1. George Washington was the first President, and is known as the “Father of our Country.”

Trin-HBPUL LEB—ELBG, HAR N EEEAR.

2. Thomas Jefferson wrote the Declaration of Independence, and was the third President.

FED e ARZER L EMNLE S0, ot BEZE T Ea%,
3. Susan B. Anthony fought for women’s rights. 73 ¥l «Z &R JE N LT HFE .
4. Benjamin Franklin was a U.S. diplomat. AZRBH«E 2 mtkic —~VEEHHINXE.

5. Abraham Lincoln freed the slaves and gave the Emancipation Proclamation. ME{H#H7 Z2 ek

BT AR, I CilcE S

6. Woodrow Wilson was president during World War 1. {1 2 %' eJ /K i8b /& 88 — &t A b
I 55 LS St

7. Franklin Roosevelt was president during World War Il and the Great Depression. & ==z,

e 2 JRS e B — K b SRR R 22 T AR 2% IR SE LRV 4t

8. Eisenhower was a general in World War 11 before becoming president. 3% g8 % BU/R /£ 5N
FH AR 2 HE IR E, wsx

9. America’s current President is Joe Biden: its Vice President is Kamala Harris. 5 E B %

eI FE L BlEG L Bh e B
10. The Speaker of the House is Nancy Pelosi. ¥ {T-[H <A Ba il 2T 3% .
11. The Chief Justice of the Supreme Court is John Roberts. B & KIEE 8T H3K.
12. Massachusetts’s Governor is Charlie Baker. it 7 1) M4 /& 75 #le 1 5.,

13. One of our Senators is Elizabeth Warren. Jii MBS 7 2 ——FAT S E k8

52



14. One of our U.S. Representatives is Ayanna Pressley. Al 52— L2240k « 8 Hf),
Note (1 75): Other Representatives are (JLAtAx X 72 7&): Richard Neal, James McGovern, Lori Trahan, Jake
Auchincloss, Katherine Clark, Seth Moulton, Stephen Lynch, William Keating

15. Two major political parties in the United States are the Democratic Party and the
Republican Party. 5 [ =4 4 B KB 8 R E S AFERSE,

Review Questions/Homework (& 2] [a] i /{E L)

ISEE AR,

SP. g

1. Before he was President, Eisenhower was a general. What war was he in? & 24514t 1, /%
55 AT AN 8 4 o AT I 222

2. Who was President during the Great Depression and World War 11? #EJ&- 28 5% KR 2681 ik
N EUIORS eV

3. Who is in charge of the executive branch? #4517 EGH ]2

4. What is the capital of your state? f/RFT /£ NI 5 & TA7?

5. How many U.S. Senators are there? —Jt45 %4> YZ L 512

6. Who is the Commander-in-Chief of the military? /& = Z 4 2

7. What does the judicial branch do? )73 [ TS EIf |4 1F 2

53



C.7 Recent History GLYF5)

Lesson (F#4): Early U.S. History, 1800-1900 (ZEE F i sE, 1800-1900)

1. America purchased the Louisiana Territory from France in 1803. 1803 4F, 2 [H [ 14 [E 14
KT BRI RGIX

FHEAE 19 LS SIS 1812 (R g, JCHE SR A, SRR, SR St
i

2. The Civil War was a war fought by the United States in the 1800s. 3¢ & P & /& £ [ 19 fit:
LHTI RS

FE AR, SRMALERS, 2 REAT SR Z B FAEXUT R T ORI, &5t
55 ML R WAT BT 7382, (e i 7 BBk S AT IR B 5

3. The Civil War was fought between the North and South of the United States. 5% [ Py k& 55
6T 51 )7 Z A4

4. One problem that led to the Civil War was slavery. fXRH1/E 5 [ & Wik —4NF k2,

TEARRLZE R FE AL T B R AT FI S [ 28 16 RS SE, T £ M) RN AR i & IR I 1 v
JIER BRI . S AT e % ZRAG N A

5. Abraham Lincoln freed the slaves. SEAAR. 2otk B MRl T IR .
6. The Emancipation Proclamation freed the slaves. B A EiE S i i 110Gk,

Lesson (Z#4): Modern U.S. History, 1900-Present (£ EIEACEE S, 1900-F1%)

FKEAE 20 LS S UAR AT — R PO, 28 KA. s . B
Foo SiEE (QE) RS, SRR RUREE A R FURKN 1 SE E B S

7. World War | was a war fought by the United States in the 1900s. 58 — & fit R K 5% & 55 [H
20 AL FTHY— It

8. Woodrow Wilson was President during World War |. fRLf& % e /R 3b & 25— A& T FLK bk it
RS,

22 s bR B i A — A FURKN 1 S E B St R IS B REEL BOAIE
filo SCRRSEIBR/RAL Y R B GE .2 fie bR

54



9. Franklin Roosevelt (FDR) was president during World War 1. & =2 Ta k% #iiig £ 58 —
RIEF KRS

10. The U.S. fought against Japan, Germany, and Italy in World War Il. J£[E kit 5 H
AR, EBE. BRFEL,

11. Before he was President, Eisenhower was a general in World War 1. /£ 24 848 2 i, 3£
FREBUR BRI ZE,

12. During the Cold War, the main concern of the United States was communism. & 5RE, ¢
] fre fH O 372 2 X

1960-1980 4F, KAUZZNEA LRI REAL, oA 40 09 RN T e B e 42,
il g P A 5 BN RS

13. The Civil Rights Movement tried to end racial discrimination in America. AUz &
2 1B E R B AR .

14. Martin Luther King, Jr. fought for civil rights. I T B&#E 4y KAL)

15. On September 11, 2001, the United States was attacked by terrorists. 5 & i 2001 4= 9 A
11 AR T 281k

Review Questions/Homework (5 > Jal BR/{ENL)

NN -y T =
HHEEEE X,

1. What major event happened on September 11, 2001 in the United States? 2001 -9 H 11 H
(R E KA T4 # K2

2. Name one problem that led to the Civil War. %% i —/N5 | & A R 5k 2k

3. What territory did the United States buy from France in 1803? 1803 = 5% [ M 5 [H 3L 1 Wk B
A5 ?

4. Who did the United States fight in World War 11? 55 [E &k FT09 & #E?

5. What did the Emancipation Proclamation do? J& A fi# i & 5 1 1142

55



6. What was one important thing that Abraham Lincoln did? SV {347 2% e bk {5 10— K STwk &
22

7. Who was president during World War 1?7 — i Jif] [&] #E & 2. 452

C.8 Current Information (BLAREEH

Lesson (#4): Current Information BRANE R}

FrafEfe s EM ARG SR A . SEA . B A b, WBUFEEN H . LEA .
A sEs B e FUA S E A R BRI FEAE BB R 28 rh B SRR e AR A4S 6
A RHA TR U S S 5,

1. One right only for U.S. citizens is the right to vote in federal elections. 45 FEE A KA A 1
B2 — JE AR e 26 vh B2 S AU

2. One responsibility only for U.S. citizens is the responsibility to vote. F 47 JEE A K410
T2 — 5T,

3. Two rights of everyone living in the U.S. are freedom of speech and freedom of religion.

B EAE 52 E R A AP BURDE 518 RS BA
WO T AR, SnaiE S0 EE, B sub b E %, R SEE e LA,
HEAFREEEAE, B BN Oy REZERNST), SEBERNENST, Ira el SR
IR 18 % I AT i 45 Te A%

=== ~ys

4. We show loyalty to the flag when we say the Pledge of Allegiance. 24 & 153 & 5 I,
PATTRF 5 [ [ e 2 K

5. We must promise to be loyal to the United States when we become U.S. citizens. FAi 15
9T 2N R 2R AR T E

6. All men must register for the Selective Service at age 18. T 4511956 [E I E A | 18 % i i
IR e e 5% Fed s

KEAHREZ 5REBERN Tk, EIEREE, FEAP, MABGE, FTHRIESSA
ARV, B e R A R 5 5. FEARE 18 B DL L A7 B R gt Kk b i 5,

7. Two ways that Americans can participate in their democracy are to vote and to run for office.
FEAZERTEBUGH B b A iz 5 5508 AR,

56



8. Citizens must be 18 or older to vote for President. 25 [E /A K92 18 % DL FF ] LAAE M 45k
e RE

9. The economic system of the U.S. is a market economy. & [E ()£ 55 il J& & T 42 5%

10. The last day to send in federal tax income forms is April 15th. HEa7 6 H T 158 ki o
e a4 A 15 H,

C.9 Final Review Questions (&5 )
i

1. How many amendments does the Constitution have? %A JLEEIE 4 ?

2. We elect a President for how many years? #1324 5 S8 (101 L4 2

3. During the Cold War, what was the main concern of the United States? 5% 1E], 5 &%
KIHPEIEAT 4 ?

4. Name one U.S. territory. &2 H —AN S [E 45k,

5. Name two national U.S. holidays. &2 H! 54N 52 [ [FE 5 H .

6. Name one war fought by the United States in the 1900s. 1% i —ANSEE £ 20 20 F711 %
G,

Ve

7. How many justices are there on the Supreme Court? # & &b — 345 % D PN RE 2

8. What is the name of the Vice President of the United States now? =& [E HL (T 5l & 46 Sk ?

57



Reading & Writing Tests (Bl 57 5)

Instructions (3% FH)

In the Reading Test, you will be asked to read a question aloud. In the Writing Test, the officer
will dictate the answer to that question and you will be asked to write the sentence down. In
order to pass each test, you must correctly read or write at least one out of three sentences. You
can still pass with minor grammatical, spelling, punctuation, or capitalization errors. The
vocabulary lists below contain all the words found in the Reading and Writing Tests.

FEB LI, AR BRI LA R, S (I, 2 E SRR & 5 s R,
REWERT PR T 8 ORI, =B R ZIGE 1305 2 A b —
A0 5o ARISRIERIASE BT IR, S0k, Phs b KhE. DUFRNIEERE S 1
FITAT O T 1 R 5 (R 2 811 B30

Officer: I'm going to show you a sentence now. Read it out loud.
We have come to the reading part of the exam. Please read this sentence out loud.
I will now show you a sentence that you must read out loud.

EH PRI TEEARE —E, TE IR AT KA B R,

Officer: Now I'd like you to write the sentence that | say.
We will now do the dictation part of the exam.
I will now read a sentence and ask you to write it.

B AR TS PR,

Reading Test Vocabulary (B3 8.37)

People Question words Holidays Places
Abraham Lincoln How Presidents’ Day America
George Washington What Memorial Day United States
When Flag Day u.sS
Civics Where Independence Day
American flag Who Labor Day Other (function)
Bill of Rights Why Columbus Day a
capital Thanksgiving for
citizen Verbs here
city can Other (content) in
Congress come colors of
country do/does dollar bill on
Father of Our Country elects first the
government have/has largest to
President is/are/was/be many we
right lives/lived most
Senators meet north
state/states name one
White House pay people
vote second
want south

58



©ooNORWDNPE

W W W WWWWWWNDNDDMNDDNDNMNDNNMNDNNNNMNNRPRERRPRPERPERPRERERRPRPRE
O NO OIS WNPFPOOOOLONOUTE, WONPFP OOOLONO UL~ WDNPEO

Reading Test Practice (BHi245/%)

Who was Abraham Lincoln? MU {{147 %2 - bk 15 & YE 2

Who was George Washington? ¥ /& 774 - HEEfi ?

Who is on the one-dollar bill? #E 7 — 35 0Eb 5% Fifi ?

Who is the Father of Our Country? /& [E 4 ?

Who was the second U.S. President? i /& 55 [FE 4 — {24 ?
What country is north of the U.S.? W5/ 5 45 55 [F LI L 2
What country is south of the U.S.? M/ E 2 75 5 [E LU Fg ?
Name the largest state in the U.S. %% Hi 55 [F i A 19N,

What state has the most people? Bf— N M A L% ?

. What city has the most people? M — AN A i % 2

. Do we have to pay to vote? Ffl 1 5255 Hss g 2

. Who elects United States Senators? #i% % 55 [ 213 51 ?
. When is Presidents’ Day? /i J& S48 H ?

. When is Memorial Day? {4 B e fFE b L4l & 1 ?

. When is Flag Day? [® i H &4 B ?

. When is Independence Day? J#57. H J& {14 B i 2

. When is Labor Day? {uf i} J&- 5575 ?

. When is Columbus Day? {a] i & /A& A H 2

. When is Thanksgiving? fu] i & jik B 45 2

. What is the U.S. capital? 55 5 &5t ?

. How many states does the country have? SE[E 45 JLANM 2
. How many Senators are in Congress? 2 [ [E & 45 %0 NS0 ?
. Who lives in the White House? #E & {E/E 5 ?

. Where does Congress meet? [E <> (£l 2571231 ?

. What colors is the American flag? 3% [ [ i T4 Fi(n ?

. Who has the right to vote? 47 % ZZ (1AL F1) 2

. What do the people want? AATAIZEEE(]- 4 2

. Who elects Congress? ki 2% [F <> ?

. What do we pay to the government? AT B 4414 ?

. What was the first state? 28— /N JHEHF—A4> 2

. What was the first U.S. capital? &5 —A> &5 &5 &M 2

. Who lived here first? #E (X 1) ?

. Where is the White House? 175 ZEWMF H ?

. When do we vote for President? FAl T I 1 %6 545 2

. Why do people come to the United States? Af1 {14 KFEHE ?
. Why do people want to be citizens? A4 FIEERCA AR ?
. Name one right in the Bill of Rights. 152 AR 2 4 o rp— 26 8UF1,
. What do U.S. citizens have to pay? 3¢ [E 23 lCDA 207 (T4 2

59



Writing Test Vocabulary (Ff B B.3q])

People
Adams

Lincoln
Washington

Civics

American Indians
capital

citizens

Civil War
Congress

Father of Our Country
flag

free

freedom of speech
President

right

Senators
state/states

White House

Places

Alaska
California
Canada

Delaware

Mexico

New York City
United States
Washington
Washington, D.C.

Months
February
May

June

July
September
October
November

Holidays
Presidents’ Day
Memorial Day
Flag Day
Independence Day
Labor Day
Columbus Day
Thanksgiving

Verbs
can
come
elect
have/has
is/was/be
lives/lived
meets
pay

vote
want

Other (function)

and
during
for
here
in

of

on

the

to

we

Other (content

blue
dollar bill
fifty/50
first
largest
most
north

one

one hundred/100
people
red
second
south
taxes
white

60




©ooNORWDNPE

W W W WWWWWWNDNDDMNDDNDNMNDNNMNDNNNNMNNRPRERRPRPERPERPRERERRPRPRE
O NO OIS WNPFPOOOOLONOUTE, WONPFP OOOLONO UL~ WDNPEO

Writing Test Practice (V7 = £ 1%)

Lincoln was President during the Civil War. .17 22 - A1 & N i e S 4t
Washington was the first President. #2510¢ 5 — (T 8158,

Washington is on the one-dollar bill. #2510 /E — FE ceb e |-,

Washington is the Father of Our Country. H 25 & [ 42,

Adams was the second President. iV 24 17& 55 [E 25 AT R4

Canada is north of the United States. Jn%= K fF S [H LA,

Mexico is south of the United States. & P4 =f /& 5 [ LAFS

Alaska is the largest state in the United States. Fi 7 1t in e 52 [ f5e A M,
California has the most people. Sl JEE M A 1 #: %

. New York City has the most people. Z0Z) i A M %

. We do not have to pay taxes to vote. FAl 15 AN B 55 27,

. Citizens elect United States Senators. 23 K26 S5 [H S0 A

. Presidents’ Day is in February. 545 H7E )1,

. Memorial Day is in May. FEU L8 & HAE A .

. Flag Day is in June. [E i H 765,

. Independence Day is in July. J437 H fE-£ H .

. Labor Day is in September. 557 15 fE L],

. Columbus Day is in October. &4 H £ - H o

. Thanksgiving is in November. J& &35+ —H.

. The capital of the United States is Washington, D.C. ¢ [ 1 &l /& fe sl X,
. The United States has fifty states. 3 E 45 721N,

. We have one hundred Senators in Congress. 2 [H [E £ 4 — 5 MR,
. The President lives in the White House. 5.4t & (1 £ 115,

. Congress meets in Washington, D.C. [E £ fF 4245 [X 28T 21,

. The American flag is red, white, and blue. 5= [E E i /241, F1, W1,

. Citizens can vote/have the right to vote. 23 K] LU/ A BUFI#E 22,

. The people want freedom of speech. A 1A% S 18 F .

. Citizens/The people elect Congress. 23/ AL,

. We pay taxes. FAI145F1 .

. Delaware was the first state. 4557 H MIJE 4 —

. New York City was the first capital. 212 & FEE 2 — N5 &f.

. American Indians lived here first. S FIZE 22 A G (EAEIX Y,

. The White House is in Washington, D.C. 15 £ B X,

. We vote for President in November. HA17 T & — H i 25 545,

. People came to the United States to be free. AMITH 1 H k2| £,
. People want to vote. AfITAH %L 22,

. Freedom of speech is one right. Jri—2BUFIE 5 18 H H,

. Citizens of the United States pay taxes. 7 [ 28 K458 .

61



Level C: 100 Civics Questions
(P52 5 Bk iy 100 #8)

C.10 Tips and Tricks (7 f# % H 19 7%)

1. Review vocabulary that comes up often so you can easily identify them in questions. & > H
W, XA R Sy AN A L A AT

2. Pay attention to the first two or three words (who, what, when, where, why, how many) and the
last two or three words of each question. Pick a few keywords in each question that make it

different from other questions. 11 & R AN ] B Sk P —= A (E, fH4a, fIEk, BRHL, N
e, 24) Bosda P —=ANT o MRS ) L T Bk HH LA S 7,

3. Familiarize yourself with the sentence structures and patterns below. Understand the grammar

and direct translations if possible. 1:4/R [ L2 LA R 195y -4 6 i) 77U,

Sentence Structure Patterns (EE4) F45#))

How many _ ...2(%4)

7. How many amendments does the Constitution have?
18. How many U.S. Senators are there?

22. We elect a U.S. Representative for how many years?

Name one (of ) ... EH_ HFr—)
13. Name one branch or part of the government.
74. Name one problem that led to the Civil War.

Why... CRfT4)
96. Why does the flag have 13 stripes?

Who... ()
20. Who is one of your state’s U.S. Senators now?
34. Who vetoes bills?

What is... (ff 4 52)
1. What is the supreme law of the land?
4. What is an amendment?

What does do? (&1 HAfEHETHA?)
2. What does the Constitution do?
77. What did Susan B. Anthony do?

What is one/two (of ) .2 (
42. What is one power of the states?

62

T ILREIES ?
HILMEZW G ?
HATRAT ARV AT LA 2

BRSBTS B 2
2 A5 DR RIT) 3 KR

B At T =A5%80?

TEINIUERIZ W G2 — e ?
HEARE S ?

HIZZ WA ?
BEIEFE A ?

R T AER ?
JRH- 22K S T AT AT ?

Hehz—ftAa%E)

BRI oz — A4 2



45. What are the two major political parties in the U.S.?

What is the name of ? ( K4 FR T A)
28. What is the name of the President of the United States now?

98. What is the name of the national anthem?

C.11 American Government (£ B BtfF)

Word H#.i7]

1. amendment(s)
2. assembly

3. bill

4. change

5. Constitution

6. Declaration of
Independence

7. declare(d)

8. economic

9. economy

10. follow

11. freedom

12. government
13. Great Britain
14. idea

15. law

16. liberty

17. market

18. petition

19. practice

20. press

T AT KB ?

PUEEHE g4kt 4 2
[ A4 2

A. Principles of American Democracy (£ H E ¥ 89 5 1))

Pronunciation &%

a-mend-ment(s)
as-sem-bly

bill

change
Con-sti-tu-tion

De-cla-ra-tion of
In-de-pen-dence

de-clare(d)
e-Cc0-no-mic
e-C0--no-my
fol-low
free-dom
go-vern-ment
Great Bri-tain
i-dea

law

li-ber-ty
mar-ket
pe-ti-tion
prac-tice

press

63

Part of Speech #]3&

% (K%

RIN(RIR[R

g (%K)

w

R [ &

(BiAEK)

R N RN

N[ R R R

(HAEX)
%

Meaning & &



21. religion re-li-gion £ R

22. right(s) right(s) % (250 B

23. sets up sets up iH (BRAER) [EiNYA

24. speech speech 24 SR

25. supreme su-preme T4 X% =

26. system sys-tem e %, HIEE

1. What is the supreme law of the land? [E 5 (¥ iR & v A (1A 2
The Constitution 22k

2. What does the Constitution do? ZE#:tE 1A fE 2
It sets up the government. ‘& &7 T BUF AT,

3. The idea of self-government is in the first three words of the Constitution. What are these
words? ZE¥Sk —RMAEL T A HIROME &, BN ?
We the people FATAK,

Note (1 75): self (1) +government (E)fy) = self-government ([7l)

4. What is an amendment? & F %<& 114 ?
It is a change to the Constitution. (XF%87%1)) % (F

5. What do we call the first ten amendments to the Constitution? 3k-1-2&{& 1F £} {4 2
The Bill of Rights A flji% %

6. What is one right or freedom from the First Amendment? 2f — 25 (& 1F & B /19— TAUF e B
HoeftAa ?

Speech SWwHH
Press kBT e
Religion SR
Assembly oA
Petition 5 H

7. How many amendments does the Constitution have? 2214 JL4&EIE4 ?
Twenty-seven (27)

8. What did the Declaration of Independence do? /. & 5 A fFH ?
It declared our independence from Great Britain. ‘& 15 1 ¢ [FE (M 5 E) 7,

Note (71 7%): declared (& 15, 3ladl) vs. declaration (&5 5, #4ad)

64



9. What are two rights in the Declaration of Independence? & H N7 5 5 A P IALF] 2
Life A i 2 AL
Liberty H H 2 A

Pursuit of happiness 3B 3K i 2

10. What is freedom of religion? 4 J&55#H th ?
You can practice any religion, or not practice a religion. & n] LAFEGAT (o] S 205
g, el IAfE g m #0G 30,

11. What is the economic system in the United States? = EH&FF AR HIE( 4 ?
Market economy &

Note ({1 &): economic (&7, JZ%%a) vs. economy (F¢9%, Fi)

12. What is the rule of law? fI4 &k ?
Everyone must follow the law. A A 25200551

B. System of Government (BT 4& %)

Word 7] Pronunciation 7 Part of Speech #@3&  Meaning B &
1. advise(s) ad-vi-se(s) (BAER) W, #S
2. become(s) be-come(s) ah (BAER) AR 1

3. becoming be-co-ming (Bl AR

4. belong be-long & (A BT

5. bill(s) bill(s) % () P

6. branch(es) branch-es % (B#H) ¥z

7. Cabinet Ca-bi-net 4 WA ]

8. capital ca-pi-tal % AR

9. Charlie Baker Char-lie Ba-ker % A DL
10. checks and balances checks and ba-lan-ces % il ey

11. Chief Justice Chief Jus-tice 4 e
12. Commander-in-Chief Com-man-der-in-Chief = # B

13. Congress Con-gress % SRS

14. court(s) court(s) % (250 Uik

65



15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

Democratic

Ed Markey
education

elect

Elizabeth Warren
executive

federal government
government

House of

Representatives

24.

in charge

25. judicial

26. justice(s)

27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

labor
law(s)
legislative
level

major
member(s)
military

no longer
November
part(s)
party (parties)
political
position(s)
power(s)
powerful
President

provide

De-mo-cra-tic

Ed Mar-key
e-du-ca-tion

e-lect

E-li-za-beth War-ren
ex-e-cu-tive

fe-de-ral go-vern-ment
go-vern-ment

House of
Re-pre-sen-ta-tives

in charge
ju-di-cial
jus-tice-(s)
la-bor

law(s)
le-gis-la-tive
le-vel
ma-jor
mem-ber(s)
mi-li-ta-ry
no lon-ger
No-vem-ber
part(s)
par-ty (par-ties)
po-li-tical
po-si-tion(s)
po-wer(s)
pow-er-ful
Pre-si-dent

pro-vide

66

B IR R[F
ot

(BiAERX)

IR
o

R

2 (HAEX)

EAT PSRN (o
1T
R A BT



44. represent re-pre-sent Zh (BiAER) 3

45. Representative(s) Re-pre-sen-ta-tive(s) 4 (B4 AL

46. Republican Re-pu-bli-can T4 BA/S 1N

47. review(s) re-view(s) g (BAAER) A

48. schooling schoo-ling o4 ERHE
49. Secretary of Se-cre-ta-ry of % SIS
50. Senate Se-nate % ZW b

51. Senator(s) Se-na-tor(s) 4 (B5) Z A

52. serve serve gy (BiAER) PATHASS
53. sign(s) sign(s) g (BifER) 8

54. Speaker of the House  Spea-ker of the House % AN TGS
55. state state 4 I

56. stop(s) stop(s) g (BAER) B 1k

57. Supreme Court Su-preme Court % R HS £ = 1B
58. veto(es) ve-to(es) (Bl N

59. Vice President Vice Pre-si-dent % fl S 4t

60. vote vote g (BiER) g

61. voting vo-ting 2 g

13. Name one branch or part of the government. 2% HH B HSBURF I — 70 2 58650 70

Congress / legislative E VAN
President / executive ST
The Courts / judicial N Y AEIRFS

Note (1 &): executive (eg-ze-cu-tive)

14. What stops one branch of government from becoming too powerful? {14 B4 kT — B 7
P2 E SV RGN
Checks and balances i

Note (7F75): too (&) + powerful (58°K) = too powerful (i A58 K)

15. Who is in charge of the executive branch? 51 571773 ?
The President .4

16. Who makes federal laws? ] ERHS et 2

67



Congress [H<x
17. What are the two parts of the U.S. Congress? 3 [ [E £tk o5 /> 51 70 2% 2
The Senate and the House of Representatives Z 13 [5¢ A E

Note ({:75): House ()51, k=) + Representatives (i) = House of
Representatives (% b¢)

Note (Y12 &): representative ({2 A\)vs. Representative (2% H)

18. How many U.S. Senators are there? 4 JLAZZ 57 2
One hundred (100)

19. We elect a U.S. Senator for how many vears? FA Tk S AT LAFE?
Six (6)

20. Who is one of your state’s U.S. Senators? & MNILTHZN 512 — i ?
Elizabeth Warren Wi H k48
Ed Markey FE 53

21. The House of Representatives has how many voting members? A2 A7 J LN A7 2
Four hundred thirty-five (435)

Note (117%): voting (H7EHZZERY) + members (5 H) = voting members (Ji5 i7)

22. We elect a U.S. Representative for how many years? FAl 13141 510 JLAE?
Two (2)

23. Name your U.S. Representative. &% X 19 A3 53 k4 447 ?

1 [X 1: Richard Neal Ri-chard Neal PEAY . Je /K

X 2: James McGovern James Mc-Gov-ern FEMHY - 22 53
#&[X 3: Lori Trahan Lo-ri Tra-han 7 L FERLT

1&[X 4: Jake Auchincloss Ja-ke Aw-kin-closs AN« We ol
% [X 5: Katherine Clark Ka-the-rine Clark GRS SR
¥&[X 6: Seth Moulton Seth Moul-ton FE S BRI

%X 7: Ayanna Pressley A-yan-na Press-ley iy IV 294 - 15 Hr A1)
#%[X 8: Stephen Lynch Ste-ven Lynch Wi 25 MR Ay

WX 9:

William Keating

Wil-liam Kea-ting

- SEE

Note (&) kX o il B 4%, 1EZINZS% hitp://www.govtrack.us/congress/members/MA

24. Who does a U.S. Senator represent? Z:iX Gt HEN 2
All people of the state LA A

68


/Users/kaitlynwang/Downloads/选区分布很复杂,让老师参考%20http:/www.govtrack.us/congress/members/MA

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

Note (11:/%): represent (U3, ZJjia]) vs. representative (fU3E, 44@) vs.

Representative (Zxi¥ i1, #417)

Why do some states have more Representatives than other states? Jy{n] 47 £6 N1y A s 52 b L

BEMNEL?

They have more people. ‘Ef1A1TH %,

Note (7 7%): more... (%% ...) than...

We elect a President for how many vears? FA &M S G 1L ?

Four (4)

In what month do we vote for President? FAi1J1L A k25848 2

November +—H

What is the name of the President of the United States now? L {F2£[E g5 4 04 ?

Joseph Biden 7r-FF&

What is the name of the Vice President of the United States now? IL(T &l giuff14 ?

Kamala Harris 5557 - ¥ B

If the President can no longer serve, who becomes President? £ BT &t NBEATEY, #E2

/%‘\é}ﬁ ?
The Vice President Fll &4t

Note (715):if... (A1)

If both the President and the Vice President can no longer serve, who becomes President?

A B G RIS G BEEIR, RS ?

The Speaker of the House A is Bz il K

Note (HE&): if both... (14 FfiE &F.

)

(k...

Note (¥£): H R BHEA 7)) 30 Fi1 31 i,

Who is the Commander-in-Chief of the military? & % A E 1] 55 ?

The President .4

Who signs bills to become laws? #EL & A A% ?

The President .4;

Note (71 /5): bill (¥£%) vs. law ()

Who vetoes bills? & ek % ?
The President .4

69



35. What does the President’s cabinet do? N I&H1 & A EH 2
It advises the President. [ 45fi H i,

36. What are two cabinet-level positions? P /& BRA7 H b N e 4 ?

Secretary of Agriculture VIS

Secretary of Commerce RIS

Secretary of Defense IEISIS

Secretary of Education HEAK

Secretary of Energy CEREEINS

Secretary of Health and Human Services PA MRS
Secretary of Homeland Security H 22 ek
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development 1355 Bty e i
Secretary of the Interior LIRS

Secretary of Labor 5 Lk

Secretary of State VAN

Secretary of Transportation SIERHISIS

Secretary of the Treasury UpEEEISIS

Secretary of Veterans Affairs BILEANFEAK
Attorney General EIRESHISIS

Vice President il S 4t

Note (11 /5): cabinet (W) + level (5¢#%) = cabinet-level (P4 RI<E#KHY)

37. What does the judicial branch do? )% & mfF A EH ?
It reviews laws. & & iR,

38. What is the highest court in the United States? 5 [E 5 = 2 (9B &4 2
The Supreme Court B fre 1B

39. How many justices are on the Supreme Court? i =ik Be A LA ?
Nine (9)

40. Who is the Chief Justice of the United States now? (T i i f5 ey 15 B S ?
John Roberts Zjig- % 12x

41. Under our Constitution, some powers belong to the federal government. What is one power
of the federal government? #a 3 E 521, —LERU)IH TROBBUT, HrbZ—JEfh4 ?
To print money F14%

42. Under our Constitution, some powers belong to the states. What is one power of the states?
[ SER AN TN, Horh 2 —JE A4 ?
To provide schooling and education #2{:#H

70



43. Who is the Governor of your state now? % MHILAE M 2
Charlie Baker &7

44. What is the capital of your state? 5 1 M JfF 72 HF HL ?
Boston &+

45. What are the two major political parties in the United States? =& [E 45 WF P/ A B 5w ?
Democratic and Republican [ - 3¢ Fll ARl

Note (1 75): party (B#) vs. part (375)

46. What is the political party of the President now? TS E 4% A ?
Democrat X 1 9¢

47. What is the name of the Speaker of the House of Representatives now? 3T AN B2 K 44
M2 ?
Nancy Pelosi F5 7 - ¥ 74

Note (J1:/): Speaker — /& & 5 N RN G WK R,

Note (31:7): 24 Speaker of the House 524 iF 3UFK N Speaker of the House of
Representatives’ {H &8 i {7 K 4 ‘Speaker of the House’,

C. Rights and Responsibilities (/A BRI FI S F£E)

Word H.i7] Pronunciation & Part of Speech ja2% Meaning & &
1. allegiance al-le-giance % 58171

2. amendment(s) a-mend-ment(s) % (5%) BIE%E
3. April A-pril % v H

4. become be-come 3 (BiAER) AZ

5. citizen(s) ci-ti-zen(s) 4 (250 NS

6. Constitution Con-sti-tu-tion 24 Tk

7. democracy de-mo-cra-cy % RAEBE
8. describe des-cribe g (BiER) T2

9. election(s) e-lec-tion(s) % (B%) s

10. flag flag e4 ] foe

11. form(s) form(s) % (B30 e

71



12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
217.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.

48. There are four amendments to the Constitution about who can vote. Describe one of them.

freedom
income

jury

living in
loyal

loyalty

male

office

older
participate
pay

pledge
President
promise

race

register
religion
responsibility
right(s)

run

Selective Service
send

speech

tax

United States
vote

worship

free-dom
in-come

ju-ry

li-ving in

lo-yal

lo-yal-ty

male

of-fice

ol-der
par-ti-ci-pate
pay

pledge
Pre-si-dent
pro-mise

race

re-gis-ter
re-li-gion
re-spon-si-bi-li-ty
right(s)

run

Se-lec-tive Ser-vice
send

speech

tax

U-ni-ted States
vote

wor-ship

% ENEE)

% i3

% %
Z) (BHAER) 1
T2 W
%5 JirE

£ N
JiFEas CESL N
Z (BiER) 25

g (BAER) ff

# 2]

% SE

£4 i

# ol

g (BHAER) M, il
% R

% A
(2% B

) (BHAER) Seik

% S AT
g (BAER) %

% it

% i

% FE I

8 (BiAER) E

# 57

L AU R THERB R ERI B IE SR, —5%,

15™ (1870): A male citizen of any race can vote.

72

TIME A RSP AR T 2 5



19™ (1920): Women and men can vote. PRGN TR
24 (1964): You don’t have to pay to vote. WAT B ST AL AT A3z B
26" (1971): Citizens eighteen and older can vote. 18 % LA 128 FEER Tl #% 22,

Note (¥1:/5): woman (wo-man) vs. women (wi-min)

49. What is one responsibility that is only for United States citizens? % H{ S [E A KA 1) 57 (T

Z
To serve on a jury B
To vote in federal elections BRHS B8 rh e 22

50. Name one right only for United States citizens. %% H 52 [E 283 B4 A IR 2 —,

To run for federal office eI
To vote in federal elections prives S5 S INE A

51. What are two rights of everyone living in the U.S.? %% Hi (145 56 [ A AIBUF 2 .,

Freedom of speech SWHH
Freedom of religion/worship (ERAEREE
The right to bear arms BERE T Hh

52. What do we show loyalty to when we say the Pledge of Allegiance? ‘& 2% it A1 ot
A B0 ?
The flag [F it

53. What is one promise you make when you become a United States citizen? 528 B AR 2
A2 K ?
To be loyal to the United States %% /4 55 [H

Note (1 &): loyal (3K, T2%4%5A) vs. loyalty (GG, £4d)

54. How old do citizens have to be to vote for President? 2% [EZ40 4 A ik 25 1 45 2
Eighteen and older 18 %/ L) I

55. What are two ways that Americans can participate in their democracy? F<E AS 5K T E
B PAR R IEAT 4 ?
To vote pE
To run for office ik

56. When is the last day you can send in federal income tax forms? =5 I 5 BT 5B 2 11 78 11
HIUERE K ?
April fifteenth (4/15)

73



57. When must all men register for the Selective Service? 51 J1 % 20 M fe e i ?
At age eighteen (18)

C.12 American History (ZEE 5 %)

A. Colonial Period and Independence (5 B35 B F 7))

Word 5.5 Pronunciation /&% Part of Speech 72§ Meaning & &
1. adopt(ed) a-dop-t(ed) Z) (E%ER) R (T)

2. African(s) A-fri-can(s) % (EH) JEM A

3. American Indians A-me-ri-can In-di-ans 4 (2450 FEAEZAN
4. arrive(d) ar-rive(d) g (i ER) E2poN

5. Benjamin Franklin Ben-ja-min Frank-lin 4 AR EZ K
6. British Bri-tish % (E%) JL[E A

7. colonist(s) co-lo-nist(s) % (EH0) Al &

8. Constitution Con-sti-tu-tion % Fek

9. Constitutional Con-sti-tu-tio-nal 4 FE= L
Convention Con-ven-tion

10. Country coun-try P

11. Declaration of De-cla-ra-tion of In-de- = %4 MANLE S
Independence pen-dence

12. diplomat di-plo-mat 24 VA e

13. European(s) Eu-ro-pe-an(s) % (E%) eLUN

14. famous fa-mous T4 H#

15. father fa-ther % S

16. Federalist Papers Fe-de-ra-list Pa-pers % B

17. fight fight 8 (BiAEA) EANI S

18. freedom free-dom % H i

19. George Washington  George Wa-shing-ton £ TriE - SRS
20. happened hap-pened # (FER) KA (T)

21. July Ju-ly % +H

22. original o-ri-gi-nal 2 JE A



23. passage pas-sage % iU

24. President pre-si-dent 74 peg2i

25. reason rea-son 4 Ji

26. slave(s) slave(s) % (250 e

27. sold sold 8 (FER) £

28. state(s) state(s) %4 (BE) JH

29. support(ed) sup-port-(ed) 5 (%) BEL

30. taxes tax-es % (BH) B

31. Thomas Jefferson Tho-mas Jef-fer-son % FEE I AN 280
32. written writ-ten Zh (#sh) () B
33. wrote wrote 3 (%K) 5 (1)

58. What is one reason colonists came to America? Jifi F& 3% 5k 55 [E (9 — /N i (T4 2
Freedom N 7 H

59. Who lived in America before the Europeans arrived? &Rk AFNik 2 BiS gL/ EH ?
American Indians FIZ5 % A

60. What group of people was taken to America and sold as slaves? WRH Ak 7 21 5 [ 11 H. 9%
SERCIRE ?
Africans JEUHA

61. Why did the colonists fight the British? /i [ &yt 59 ® AFTL 2
Because of high taxes 1 TR A& (1 L2 H- 8 A A7 R BOa BUF)
Note (7t ): taxes (tack-sez)

62. Who wrote the Declaration of Independence? 375 = ZiEE 1Y ?
Thomas Jefferson 5 HE-AZER

63. When was the Declaration of Independence adopted? 437 & 5 &I B /g 2
July fourth, seventeen seventy-six (7/4/1776)

64. There were 13 original states. Name three. JN7ZHf A 13 4NN, 28—,

Massachusetts il & Georgia PEta N
New Jersey BrEY N Rhode Island B N
New York L2 M Pennsylvania M

New Hampshire HZEAT AT /RN Maryland I HL 22 I

75



Connecticut R North Carolina At % kgl

Delaware 8 i A N South Carolina B2 kg N
Virginia I35 JE LN

65. What happened at the Constitutional Convention? 582> 45 3 an ] ?
The Constitution was written. g & g7l

66. When was the Constitution written? 2g &5 & W AF #% F0L 21 ?
Seventeen eighty-seven (1787)

67. The Federalist Papers supported the passage of the U.S. Constitution. Name one of the
writers.  CECHSIR) HE ogknvimid, 28R 2 —,
Publius ((£44): James Madison Alexander Hamilton John Jay

68. What is one thing Benjamin Franklin is famous for? A B & 2% s bRy — I Sh G e 11
2 ?

U.S. diplomat SE[E Jt-& 54521

69. Who is the Father of Our Country? #EJ&FAT17y E 422
George Washington 74 - #2251

Note (Y1 ): “Father of Our Country” is a set phrase.*[E 42 7£ % 3 LA & A 10 H
i  ‘Father of Our Country’ /INE (T & 24,

70. Who was the first President? #E&5 —1{T &4 ?
George Washington 774 - 251

B. 1800s (T Ltt4E)

Word 7] Pronunciation ¥ Part of Speech 7]2& Meaning & &
1. Abraham Lincoln A-bra-ham Lin-coln % WAARLZE KT
2. between be-tween i 2 |H]

3. buy buy 3 (BiER) £

4. Civil War Ci-vil War 44 W ik

5. Emancipation E-man-ci-pa-tion £ ==
Proclamation Pro-cla-ma-tion

6. fought fought g (iF %) FIIL

7. France France % GRS

8. free(d) free(d) g (E£ERK) fielie (1)

76



9. important im-por-tant 4 HE

10. led to led to g (i 2:R) 1% (1)
11. Louisiana Lou-i-si-a-na % 2R R i
12. problem prob-lem % i 7

13. slave(s) slave(s) 4 (5% ISR

14. slavery sla-ve-ry z4 LA

15. Susan B. Anthony Su-san B. An-tho-ny 5z TR - 22 2R R
16. territory ter-ri-to-ry 4 A

17. war war 24 i 5

71. What territory did the United States buy from France in 1803? 1803 % 3¢ [ M 2 [& 32 1 Wi

Pelyi ?

Louisiana % 5 W22 B

Note ({1 %): 1803 (eigh-teen o three). 0 can be read as ‘0’ and years are read two at a time
(e.g. 2015 is twenty fif-teen). Special cases like 2001 must be read as ‘two thousand one.’
0 A LAaco’s AETESCHUAL, SRS AT MU I — M — il s, RN
BN (B 2015 & b A ‘twenty fifteen”), A REAR ERNE I (5
2001 B iZ & T —“two thousand one’,

72. Name one war fought by the United States in the 1800s. ¢ 55 19 22T —17ik 5.

The Civil War /%

Note (71:/&): 1800s (eigh-teen hun-dreds), 1800-1899. A year followed by ‘s’ denotes a
time period. Note that 1800s denotes the 19™ century. 415443 i J 9 A2 8070 00 24 )5
JE i A AR AN — AL, 1R S 1800s Uk 19 b4,

Note (71:%): Similar to Question 79. 72 RE i 79 REARALL,

Note ({1 /&): ‘The Civil War’ refers to the American Civil War, 1860-1865. Civil wars of
other countries are not capitalized. ‘The Civil War’: 24 ¢ fl w J& A5 H H A5 — the’,
KERREENGE. MRS NS civil war 1] DUFR T N K

73. Name the U.S. war between the North and the South. 4 /7 54t 7k & nkf4 ?

The Civil War 1%

74. Name one problem that led to the Civil War. 2&H —AN5 & N R 5§ k& 2

Slavery DR

77



75. What was one important thing that Abraham Lincoln did? {157 2% bk 5 11— K STk e {1

A ?

He freed the slaves. fthf# i 1055,

76. What did the Emancipation Proclamation do? %)k & =& 14 fEH ?
It freed the slaves. ‘& % it 11k,

77. What did Susan B. Anthony do? 758l 42 JEAS 7 {14 BTk 2
She fought for women’s rights. >} 1 AL 75 -F,

Note (1 ): women (wi-min)

C. Recent History and Other Historical Information (3£ H T4 5 & H & B8 S %k

W
1.

[S2 B N ¢V

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

ord E.iA]

American Indian

. attack(ed)

. before

. civil rights

. Cold War

. communism

. concern

. discrimination

. during

Eisenhower

end

event

fought

Franklin Roosevelt
general

Germany

Great Depression
Italy

Japan

Pronunciation /&%
A-me-ri-can In-di-an
at-tack(ed)

be-fore

ci-vil rights

Cold War
com-mu-nis-m
con-cern
dis-cri-mi-na-tion
du-ring
Ei-sen-how-er

end

e-vent

fought

Frank-lin Roo-se-velt
ge-ne-ral

Ger-ma-ny

Great De-pres-sion
I-ta-ly

Ja-pan

78

Part of Speech {a2%
£
3 (g %EA)

=

R | R X

SRR

=

(BiAEK)

G :K)

X

R | R |R| R R

Meaning & &
TR ZA
Yt (1)

Z 1

A

Vi
ey g X

Jo p&

AR
fE——J][H]
SRS
%k

Jeff

ik, sk
[EE RN 2 T
BE

T

PN i
ol

H A



20. main main 4 T

21. major ma-jor 4 FE

22. Martin Luther Mar-tin Lu-ther King, e L Oy L

King, Jr. Ju-nior

23. movement move-ment 2 izzh

24. President Pre-si-dent £ SEAN

25. racial ra-cial T4 it

26. September Sep-tem-ber £ JLH

27. Sioux Sioux 4 GiUN

28. terrorist(s) ter-ro-rist(s) % 2l 1

29. tribe tribe % gy

30. tried tried g (i 2:50) LW

31. war war z4 ik

32. Woodrow Wilson Wood-row Wil-son % (% BURi

33. world world % L

78. Name one war fought by the United States in the 1900s. %% 55 [E 20 M2 4719 — 374k 5.

World War | —/#§ World War Il —fi
Korean War sl fig4+  Vietnam War B/ Gulf War #5751 4

79. Who was President during World War 1?7 — i 0[] & 245 2
Woodrow Wilson &% - B/Ki#

80. Who was President during the Great Depression and World War 11? k57 &1 — 5% 40 &)
TR
Franklin Roosevelt = % oAk % i

Note (1) Roosevelt (Ro-zuh-velt)

81. Who did the United States fight in World War 11?7 S [E ik T &k ?
Germany, Italy, Japan &5 H

82. Before he was President, Eisenhower was a general. What war was he in? 459t~ /i Y #%
SR EHE, EWRIphE S ?
World War Il 5§

83. During the Cold War, what was the main concern of the United States? 5% 10 5] 5 El i =
PR E SETA?

79



Communism Z£7= 3 Y

84. What movement tried to end racial discrimination? WIF-™ iz 3 BV KA iz 1 40 2
Civil Rights Movement iz

85. What did Martin Luther King, Jr. do? I T B& #5514 5k e T4
He fought for civil rights. {2 1 (B A) AL At

Note ({7%): Jr. = Junior (28 1K)

86. What major event happened on September 11, 2001, in the United States? 2001 4F 9 J] 11 H
EFRE KA A A B KH R ?
Terrorists attacked the United States. 24/ 128 1 £,

87. Name one American Indian tribe in the United States. 2&H—> 25 [E FI 8 2250 o
Cherokee UJ¥% 3k A Navajo N8 A Sioux 77 A

Chippewa Choctaw Pueblo Apache
Iroquois Creek Blackfeet Seminole
Cheyenne Arawak Shawnee Mohegan
Huron Oneida Lakota Crow

Teton Hopi Inuit C/INEEE )

Note (1 &): Sioux (Su), Navajo (Na-va-ho)

C.13 Integrated Civics (£ & A RHBE)
A. Geography (3iF8)

Word 37 Pronunciation /&% Part of Speech 7]2& Meaning & &
1. Atlantic Ocean At-lan-tic O-cean 2z KPuTE
2. border(s) bor-der(s) & (BAER) o
3. Canada Ca-na-da % JIIE YN
4. capital ca-pi-tal o4 SRl
5. coast coast % =

6. east east 4 7R

7. island is-land %4 sy

8. liberty li-ber-ty 24 H

9. longest lon-gest 45 K
10. Mexico Mex-i-co % AEVE

80



. ocean 0-cean 4 ESES

. Pacific Ocean Pa-ci-fic O-cean 24 KT

. river(s) ri-ver(s) % (5%) JA]

. statue sta-tue £ Jife (5

. territory ter-ri-to-ry % A

. The Mississippi The Mis-sis-sip-pi % HrE
. Washington, D.C. Wa-shing-ton, D.C. % AL A

. west west % U]

88.  Name one of the two longest rivers in the United States. 2% H} 5 [E & K 5 2% ] b

#%o
The Mississippi %74 /4 It

Note (73:7): Full name of the river is ‘The Mississippi River.” In English, for some
rivers, seas, and oceans, we sometimes only say the name of the body of water: ‘The

_ CIRZKIH 44 A “The Mississippi River.” — A% IR 5 2 J5 8 44 18] 7] DLAE BE
‘river’ 8L # ‘sea’ 7. (#]: The Pacific Ocean = The Pacific, The Mediterranean Sea =
The Mediterranean, The Missouri River = The Missouri)

89.  What ocean is on the West Coast of the United States? I [E /4 ¥ F & WFS K
TE?
The Pacific K7T1f

90.  What ocean is on the East Coast of the United States? = [E Z< 1 f /2R K TFE 2
The Atlantic A P47E

91.  Name one U.S. territory. 2 —A>J5[E 45,
Guam K& Puerto Rico % %524
U.S. Virgin Islands American Samoa Northern Mariana Islands

92.  Name one state that borders Canada. % 5 & KB — NN,
Maine S, New York 4%

93.  Name one state that borders Mexico. & H 5 S5 BF BEHE— AN M,

Texas 15 v oy New Mexico A& p4 &f
Arizona P AN ZTH California A

Note (11 ): Texas (Tek-sas), Mexico (Mek-si-co)

94.  What is the capital of the United States? 5 [F 1 #[5 ££ W §. ?

81



Washington, D.C. #ESHiFFAS L PR X
Note (¥ 7%): —7hn k= D.C.

95.  Where is the Statue of Liberty? [ fH 27 (% /£ Wk 5. ?
Liberty Island, New York 4% i

Note (1 &): statue (sta-chu), island (i-land)

Word #.i7]
1. flag

2. star(s)
3. spangled
. banner

. anthem
. national
fifty

. colony (colonies)

© oo N o o b

. original
10. thirteen

11. stripe(s)

B. Symbols (}372)

Pronunciation &%
flag

star(s)

span-gled

ban-ner

an-them

na-tio-nal

fif-ty

co-lo-ny (co-lo-nies)
o-ri-gi-nal

thir-teen

stripe(s)

Part of Speech 7]2&

s
% ()

¥ IR R|F
o %

R | X

(%)

X
o

%
% (%)

Meaning & &
I fh
A
A=
A
By
E5hva
fit
VENENpEL
JFEA
1=
3

96.  Why does the flag have 13 stripes? [ it yfFa A+ /N4 ?

There were thirteen original colonies. 4% 4 |+ =Mt K i

Note (71 &): ‘thirteen’ sounds similar to ‘thirty.” It is important to pronounce the ‘n’ at the
end of ‘thirteen.” 11 ‘thirteen’ (13) A1 ‘thirty’ (30) A &AL, BT LAEE B
R “thirteen’ 1V 2 i “teen’s,

97.  Why does the flag have 50 stars? [E A4 4 A T HUE A ?

There are fifty states. 45 7. 4N

98.  What is the name of the national anthem? [E#kn}-f}-4 ?

The Star-Spangled Banner 2% it~ ik

82



C. Holidays (HER H)

Word 7] Pronunciation ¥ Part of Speech 7]2& Meaning & &
1. celebrate ce-le-brate 3 (BifER) PRt

2. Independence Day In-de-pen-dence Day 44 N7 H

3. July Ju-ly % +H

4. national na-tio-nal 4 ESRA

5. holiday(s) ho-li-day(s) % (E%) e H

6. Labor Day La-bor Day 4 ST

7. Christmas Christ-mas % EYETT

99.  When do we celebrate Independence Day? Al THF K Bt a7 H /[E B ?
July fourth (7/4)

100. Name two national U.S. holidays. #$H BANECE H .

Labor Day 5771 Christmas 2%t New Year’s Day i
Independence Day [ kX Memorial Day [E % H Presidents’ Day .4t H

Columbus Day #1&4ii 1~ Veterans Day ;B {75 A5 Thanksgiving & & 5
Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 55 J" {4 it <

83



Appendix

X.1 100 Questions Vocabulary (100 [a] &R ELi7])

adopted /o' doptid/ (it 1) 42 H
advises /od ' vaiziz/ (—HEBLAERT) B2 EY
Africans /' &frikanz/ (2 %0) FEU A
allegiance /a'lidzans/ {11

amendment / a'mendmoant/ & - %

American Indians (£ %%) /o' merikan ‘indianz/ 5% [

N

anthem /' 2en@am/ [E#k

Atlantic Ocean /=t lentik 'ofan/ K P47

blue /blu/ i

borders /'ba:daz/ (B %) L7

Bill of Rights /bil av raits/ BUFI A ik %

branch /braentf/ 7)<

British /' brotyff JEE Y 5 S A

Cabinet /'kaebanit/ /4 &

can no longer serve /kan now lane sa-v/ A~ HE{THR
Canada [#144] /'keenada/ i 5= K

capital /' kaeprtl/ 15 4

checks and balances /tfeks and 'baelonsiz/ %3 Bl &

celebrate /'sela bret/ JRiift

Chief Justice /tfif "dzastis/ 175 1231
Christmas /'krismas/ &t 5

citizens (E%)) /'sitizonz/ A K

Civil Rights /'sivl raits/ 2 EAUF

Civil War /'sival war/ P i

Cold War /kold war/ %3

colonists (%Y%) /'kalomists/ jii %
Columbus Day /ka'lambas de/ #F4&4ii H
come / kam/ K3

Commander-in-Chief /ka'manda- 1n tfif/ = Z 4
communism /'kamja nizom/ 7= 3= 3
concern /kan'sa-n/ {141

Congress /'kangris/ [E 4>

Constitution /kanstr tufan/ % 5

Constitutional Convention /kansti'tufanal kon'venfon/

il 5 2
court /kart/ Bt

Declaration of Independence /dekla’refan av
andr'pendans/ 07 H &

declared (i £ I5}) /di'Klead/ & A

Democratic Party /dema 'kraetik ‘parti/ F& 357
diplomat /' diplo, maet/ 4+ 42'Fy

dollar bill /' dala- bil/ — 4% i

east coast /i:st kost / ZRik

economic system /eka'namik 'sistom/ 2557 (K%
economy /i'kanami / 43¢

education /ed3a 'kefan / #EF

elect /r'lekt / %%

Emancipation Proclamation / 1, mansa'pefan
prakla' mefon/ fif LR E 5

Europeans (2 %) /juara'pizanz / BRI A

event /i'vent / diff:

everyone /'evri wan/ &f A

executive branch /1g°zekjotiv braentf/ 17EGH ]
Father-of-Our-Country / 'fada- Av aor 'kantri/ [E42
federal /'fedaral/ It

Federalist Papers /' fedoralist 'peipaz/ Bk i
fight /fart/ 7L 5 4+H

flag /fleeg/ TR

France /freens/ {[H

freedom /'fridem/ [ 11

general /'dzenaral/ ¥ % 5 KE
government /' gavonmoant/ B}

Governor /'gavana/ M

Great Depression /gret di'prefan/ 2255 Kt %
Guam /gwam/ 3% &

happened (id &) /'heepand/ % /1

highest court /' haiist ko:t/ f i57:be

holidays (52 £%) /'hala deiz/ B H

House of Representatives /haus AV repri'zentativz/ £k

WP

income tax / 'm kam taeks/ T {554

Independence Day / indi'pendans de/ JH37 40 & H
judicial branch / dzu'difal breentf / )%/ 57
jury / 'dzori / [ 5 2]

Justice / 'dzastis / :F

84



law / lo / 4

legislative branch / 'ledsx sletrv breentf / 3775577
liberty / "libati/ 1

life /laxf/ 4=ty

longest river /'langist 'riva-/ i K (¥ 7]
Louisiana /lu(:) i:zi'sena/ [H144] % 5 W2 9
loyalty / 'laralti/ 11

makes (—#¢ELAERT) / meiks/ i, Hl7E

market economy / ‘markit 1’ kanami/ i34 5F
meets (—EIAEIT) [ mists / f1E, TF4
Mexico / 'mekst ko / [#144] 2594 7

Mississippi River / mst'sipi 'riva/ [Hi44] % 74 /4 L]
month /man@ / A £}

more / mor / % 4% {Y)

movement / ‘muvmant / iz

name / nem / 47"

national / 'naefanal/ [E 51

New Mexico / nju: meksikau/ [H144] 15504 &F
New York / 'nju: 'jo:k/ [H1£4] 4149

North / nor®/ 1t Jj

November / no'vemba-/ |-—JJ

original / original/ J5i 4411, @I

Pacific Ocean / pa'sifik ‘ofon/ A F1E
participate / par 'tisa pet/ 5

parts (Z%0) / pazts / 57>

people / 'pipal/ ALK

pledge / pleds / &5

political party / political party/ B¢

power / ‘pava/ £ 7

practice / 'preektis/ 21>

President / 'prezidont/ £ %¢

problem / 'prablom / 1] &

promise / ‘pramus / A%

provide / pra'vaid / £}

pursuit / pa-'sut / 353

racial discrimination /'refal diskrima'nefan/ % 57 11
red/red / 4L

register / 'redzista- / 5ic, JEM

religion / rr'hidzan / S5 #

Republican (Party) / ri’pabliken 'parti / 3:Fl15¢
represent / reprr'zent / {822

representative / repri’zentativ / {825 (11)

responsibility / r1 spansa'biliti / 71T

reviews (—MILAERS) [ ri'vjuiz / B A%, H 2
rights (£4%) / raits / BUFI

rule of law / rul av lo / 515

Secretary of __ / 'sekrr teri av/ S0, L
Selective Service / si'lektiv 's3vis / X 55 1a %
Senate / 'senit / 23t

Senator / 'senata- / Y 7

September 11 /sep’temba- 1’ levan/ 911 2 & 5 45 ¢
signs (— M BLAERT) / sainz / %57

Sioux / su/ [ 441 75

slaves (2 %0) / sleivz / 0Lkt

South / sav® / [ Jj

Speaker of the House /'spika- Av 83 haus/ A PE K
speech / spitf/ 5 it

Star-Spangled Banner / star 'spzengl:d 'baena/ 4
i

stars (KAL) / sta:z / 2

state / stet / /|

Statue of Liberty / 'steetfu av "libati / [ 1 % iifi{%
stripes (2 %%) / straips / 4(

supreme / so'prim / iz =iy

tax / teeks / Fit

territory / 'terx tori / 4% 1-

terrorist / "terarist / 245 71

Thanksgiving / 0zenks’ grvin / J& & 45

three words / Ori wa:dz / — /i

too powerful / tu ‘pavafal / At 5 A

tribe / traub / {0 7%

U.S. citizens / ju: es 'sitizonz / E[E AR

vetoes (— Mk BLAERT) / 'vittouz [ 151k

Vice President / vais ‘prezidant / il .45

vote / vot / # 22

voting members (& %4) /'votiy ‘'membaz/ 47 ¢ ZEAUY)
J R

war / war / i 4

Washington, D.C./ 'wafigton di: si: / HE&iiEE X
west coast / west kost / 74 i i+

White House / wart havs / 175

World War / warld war / {5k 4§

year / jir / 4

85



86



X.2 50 Questions Vocabulary (50 Ja] & B.i7])

P A5 AR IR RNV

General Information 34 (5 &
vote IRE
election %3¢
claim [1#%
declare ‘& 15
register {1/, ¥1d

legally incompetent 2 _FJERE

nonresident JEfE K
Tax Information 5515 &

tax i

tax return Fiz

file 4bEE (L), $E58 (FH%)
fail to file RBERAZ (FEH)

owe &
overdue i ]
Political Background B4 35 =

title of nobility 5t k%
foreign 41 & i1y
organization ZH2R

be associated with F1... 45 JJUE

Communist Party 3£/,
totalitarian & /Y
terrorist Btz 1-
terrorism 253 L
advocate 57V, 15
overthrow 55
persecute A%
race Ffi i
religion 7%
Nazi g%
Germany £ %]

Crime JEJEiC3K
commit \EE, & (3B)
crime, offense 3¢
illegal FEEEHY
arrest 3@
cite &l
detain 5%

law enforcement officer $i&='E &

87

charge (with) #5#%

convict (of) 24k
sentence/sentencing #I7
alternative sentencing JF I 25 (4
rehabilitative program 25 %35 [
suspended sentence ZZ 1|
probation 22 JII WL %%

parole f5F%

jail, prison S AR

drunkard ¥ %

drug &

prostitute #E1%

gamble &

dependent £:5F LKA, 11
alimony W& %

Entry and Removal A B FI15E R

removal &3

deportation 3&3&

exclusion &3&

rescission &%

lie ik

misleading/false information % SR, B
HER

apply for relief H1i% L2

order fir 53

Civil Duty 23 & X 55

U.S. Armed Forces 35 B B335 BA
be drafted into #%fF A

exemption #4

desert from ¥ B, &

support 3z

lawful nonimmigrant & %:R9FER I
Constitution F& &

oath of allegiance B ES
willing B &

require B3k

bear arms #4728

on behalf of 1t

noncombatant JF fik <} 147

civilian direction & [ R/~



X.3 Famous Americans (4% A7)

Abraham Lincoln | President who freed Nancy Pelosi Speaker of the
DIZ(SEAREY Y =Y the slaves A 7 - Ve House of
i DR S Gt Representatives
ARBEE WA
Joe Biden Current President John Jay One author of the
Ir-FEEE U RERSES 2y RO Federalist Papers
WHAB & 2 —
Benjamin Franklin U.S. Diplomat Antony Blinken Secretary of State
AR Sk | EEDCES R LR IE- AT I 5591
Charlie Baker MA Governor John Roberts Chief Justice
A DL IRAEARIS LB K VW=t
Dwight D. General during World| Martin Luther He fought for civil
Eisenhower War I, President King, Jr. rights
TR SORSEUR | IR, B4 | S T8E-S [0y 7 CRAR)RAL
111 <}

Ed Markey
/ed ‘'mar ki/
T8 Ik

MA Senator
il N2

Ayanna Pressley
] ST 294 - 5 45 A1

MA Representative
S AR B

Elizabeth Warren
AR =N [

MA Senator
it M SR

Stephen Lynch
Wi 75 - Ry

MA Representative
T AR 5

Franklin D.
Roosevelt (FDR)

President during the
Great Depression and

Susan B. Anthony
JRH -2 AR e

She fought for
women’s rights

TR, A2

[ ER World War |1 Ny R sf
R A A 0] 1)
ERSEN
George Washington|  First President, Thomas Jefferson Author of the
TRVE -Re i Father of Our eI - AR 2R Declaration of
Country Independence,
President

PV, SN, g

88




Kamala Harris
e T LI

Vice President
Bl

Woodrow Wilson

(IS0 st

President during
World War |

s A Ul ERSES

89




	A.1 Basic Grammar (基本语法)
	A.2 Numbers (数字复习)
	A.3 Dates (日期)
	A.4 Questions (问题)
	A.5 Verbs (动词)
	A.6 Conversational English (英文对话)
	A.7 Physical Characteristics (身体的特征)
	A.8 Children (儿女)
	A.9 Economic Status (经济情况)
	A.10 Immigration History (移民历史)
	A.11 Before Naturalization Interview (入籍考试前)
	A.12 Commands (指令)
	Level B: N-400 & 50 Questions
	B.1 N-400 Verification (核对N-400表)
	Part 1: Information About Your Eligibility (入籍条件)
	Part 2a: Your Name (申请人姓名)
	Part 2b: Information About You (个人信息)
	Part 3:  Accommodations for Individuals With Disabilities and/or Impairments
	Part 5: Information About Your Residence (您的住所信息)
	Part 6: Information About Your Parents (父母信息)
	Part 7: Biographic Information (传记信息)
	Part 8: Information About Your Employment and Schools You Attended
	(有关您就业和就校的信息)
	Part 9: Time Outside the United States (离美时间)
	Part 10: Information About Your Marital History (有关您的婚姻历史)
	Part 11: Information About Your Children (有关您子的女资料)
	B.2 50 Questions (50问题)
	Part 11: 50 Questions (50问题)

	Level C: U.S. History (美国历史)
	C.1 Important Facts (重要资料)
	C.2 Early History of North America (美洲早期历史)
	C.3 Establishment of America (美国建国历史)
	C.4 American Democracy (美国民主)
	C.5 Government (政府)
	C.6 Famous Americans (著名人物)
	C.7 Recent History (近代历史)
	C.8 Current Information (现代资料)
	C.9 Final Review Questions (总复习)

	Reading & Writing Tests (朗读与听写)
	Reading Test Vocabulary (朗读单词)
	Writing Test Vocabulary (听写单词)

	Level C: 100 Civics Questions
	(历史与政府精简 100 题)
	C.10 Tips and Tricks (了解题目的技巧)
	C.11 American Government (美国政府)
	C.12 American History (美国历史)
	C.13 Integrated Civics (综合公民教育)

	Appendix
	X.1 100 Questions Vocabulary (100问题单词)
	X.2 50 Questions Vocabulary (50问题单词)
	X.3 Famous Americans (著名人物)


